
INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-1

Country Name (ID) Chapter
Albania Aulona-Vlore 3
Algeria Alger 3,4
Algeria Annaba 3,4
Algeria Bejaia 3,4
Algeria Bordj-el-Kiffan 3
Algeria Cherchell 4
Algeria CNOSS Jijel 4
Algeria CNOSS Oran 4
Algeria Dellys 4
Algeria Ghazaouet 4
Algeria Mostaganem 4
Algeria Oran 3,4
Algeria Skikda 3,4
Algeria Tenes 3,4
Angola Luanda 3

Antarctica (Argentina) Centro Meteorologico Base Marambio 3
Antarctica (Chile) Bahia Fildes 3
Antarctica (Chile) Centro Meteorologico Antartico Presidente 

Eduardo Frei Montalva
3

Argentina Argentina Radio 4
Argentina Bahia Blanca 3,4
Argentina Buenos Aires 3,4
Argentina Carmelo Radio 4
Argentina Chafalote Radio 4
Argentina Colonia Radio 4
Argentina Comodoro Rivadavia 3,4
Argentina I. Orcadas Radio 4
Argentina Islas Orcadas del Sur 4
Argentina Mar del Plata 3,4
Argentina Montevideo Armada Radio 4
Argentina Piriapolis Radio 4
Argentina Puerto Belgrano 4
Argentina Puerto Deseado 4
Argentina Puerto Madryn 3,4
Argentina Quequen 3
Argentina Rawson 3
Argentina Recalada Rio de la Plata 3
Argentina Rio del la Plata 4
Argentina Rio Gallegos 3,4
Argentina San Antonio Oeste 3,4
Argentina San Blas 4
Argentina Santa Teresa Radio 4
Argentina Ushuaia 3,4



I-2

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Australia Adelaide 3
Australia Australia 4
Australia Broome 3
Australia Cairns 3
Australia Carbarvon 3
Australia Charleville 4
Australia Charleville 3
Australia Cooktown 3
Australia Darwin 3
Australia Esperance 3
Australia Geraldton 3
Australia Gladstone 3
Australia Hobart 3
Australia Mackay 3
Australia Melbourne 3
Australia Newcastle 3
Australia Perth 3
Australia Port Dampier 1
Australia Port Hedland 1,3
Australia Port Kembla 3
Australia Rockhampton 3
Australia Sydney 3
Australia Townsville 3
Australia Wiluna 3,4
Azores Horta 3
Azores Ponta Delgada 3
Bahrain Bahrain 3
Bahrain Salwa 6

Barbados Barbados Coast Guard 3
Belgium Antwerpen 3,4
Belgium Oostende Radio 3,4

Benin Cotonou Radio 4
Bermuda (UK) Bermuda Radio 3,4

Brazil Brazil 4
Brazil Manaus Radio 4
Brazil Recife Radio 4
Brazil Rio de Janeiro Naval 3
Brazil Rio Radio 4

Bulgaria Bourgas 4
Bulgaria Emine 4
Bulgaria Kaliakra 4
Bulgaria Nos Galata Lt 1
Bulgaria Peak Kitka 4
Bulgaria Varna 3,4

Burma (Myanmar) Myeik 3,4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-3

Burma (Myanmar) Yangon 3
Canada Annacis Island 4
Canada Arnold’s Cove 4
Canada Bald Head 4
Canada Banks 1
Canada Barry Inlet 1
Canada Bay L’Argent 4
Canada Bonne Bay 4
Canada Bowen Island 4
Canada Brougham 1
Canada Calvert Island 1,4
Canada Cap Est 4
Canada Cap-aux-Meules 1,4
Canada Cape Blomidon 1,4
Canada Cape Bonavista 4
Canada Cape Croker 1
Canada Cape Egmont 1,4
Canada Cape North 1,4
Canada Cape Pine 4
Canada Cardinal 4
Canada Carleton 4
Canada Cartright 4
Canada Chebogue 1
Canada Cheticamp 4
Canada Cobourg 1,4
Canada Comfort Cove 4
Canada Comox 3,4
Canada Conche 4
Canada Cornwall 4
Canada Cumshewa 1,4
Canada Cuslett 4
Canada Discovery 4
Canada Dundas Island 1,4
Canada Ecum Secum 1,4
Canada Eliza Dome 4
Canada Fonthill 4
Canada Forillon 4
Canada Fortune Head 1,4
Canada Fox Harbor 4
Canada Fox Island 1,4
Canada Freshwater Hill 4
Canada Fundy 3
Canada Gosses-Roches 4
Canada Grand Manan 4
Canada Grand Pointe 4



I-4

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Canada Grosses-Roches 1
Canada Halifax 3,4
Canada Halifax 4
Canada Harrington Harbor 4
Canada Havre St. Pierre 1,4
Canada Heath Point 4
Canada Helmcken 4
Canada Hermitage 4
Canada Holberg 4
Canada Hopedale 4
Canada Horn 4
Canada Inuvik, N.W.T. 3
Canada Iqaluit 3,4
Canada Ketch Harbor 4
Canada Kilkenny Lake 4
Canada Killarney 4
Canada Kincardine 4
Canada Kingsburg 1,4
Canada Kingston 4
Canada Klemtu 1,4
Canada L’Anse aux Meadows 4
Canada La Romaine 4
Canada Labrador 3,4
Canada Lac D'aigle 1,4
Canada L'Acadie 4
Canada Lauzon 4
Canada Leamington 4
Canada Les Escoumins 3,4
Canada Lockeport 1
Canada Lockport 4
Canada Lumsden 4
Canada Meaford 4
Canada Mont Belair 4
Canada Mont Rigaud 4
Canada Mont- St. Bruno 4
Canada Montague 1,4
Canada Mont-Joli 4
Canada Mont-Louis 1,4
Canada Montmagny 1,4
Canada Montreal 3,4
Canada Mount Gil 1,4
Canada Mount Hayes 1,4
Canada Mount Moriah 4
Canada Mount Newton 4
Canada Mount Ozzard 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-5

Canada Mount Parke 4
Canada Naden Harbor 1,4
Canada Nain 4
Canada Natashquan 1,4
Canada Newport 1,4
Canada North Cape 1,4
Canada Orillia 4
Canada Ottawa 2
Canada Pinetree 4
Canada Placentia 4
Canada Point Escuminac 4
Canada Point Riche 4
Canada Pointe au Baril 1,4
Canada Pointe Heath 1
Canada Port aux Basques 3,4
Canada Port Burwell 4
Canada Port Caledonia 1
Canada Port Hardy 4
Canada Prescott 3,4
Canada Prince Rupert 3,4
Canada Quebec 3,4
Canada Ramea Island 4
Canada Redhead 1
Canada Riviere au Renard 4
Canada Riviere du Loup 1,4
Canada Riviere-au-Renard 1,3
Canada Rondeau 4
Canada Rose Inlet 4
Canada Sacre-Coeur 4
Canada Saint John, N.B. 3,4
Canada Sambro 1
Canada Sarnia 3,4
Canada Sault Ste Marie 4
Canada Scotch Mountain 4
Canada Shannon Hill 4
Canada Silver Water 4
Canada Sorel 4
Canada St. Anthony 3,4
Canada St. Columba 4
Canada St. John's 3,4
Canada St. Lawrence 4
Canada Sydney, N.S. 3,4
Canada Texada 4
Canada Thunder Bay 4
Canada Thunder Bay, Ont. 3



I-6

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Canada Tiverton 1,4
Canada Tobermory 1,4
Canada Tofino, B.C.  3,4
Canada Trafalgar 1,4
Canada Trenton 4
Canada Trois-Rivieres 4
Canada Twillingate 1,4
Canada Van Inlet 1
Canada Vancouver 3,4
Canada Victoria 4
Canada Victoria, B.C 3,4
Canada Watts Point 4
Canada Wiarton 4
Canada Yarmouth 4

Canary Islands Las Palmas 3
Canary Islands Tenerife MRCC 3

Cape Verde CPB 4
Cape Verde Monte Verde (Sao Vicente Island) 4
Cape Verde Monte Xota (Santiago Island) 4
Cape Verde Morro Curral (Sal Island) 4
Cape Verde Ribeira de Vinha 3
Cape Verde Sao Vicente Radio 4

Channel Islands (UK) Guernsey Coast Guard 1,3
Channel Islands (UK) Jersey 1,3

Chile Achao 3
Chile Ancud 4
Chile Antofagasta 3,4
Chile Arica 3,4
Chile Aysen 4
Chile Bahia Felix 4
Chile Bahia Paraiso 4
Chile Cabo Carranza, Faro 3
Chile Cabo Raper 4
Chile Cabo Raper, Faro 3
Chile Caldera 3,4
Chile Castro 3,4
Chile Chaiten 4
Chile Chanaral 4
Chile Chanarlal 3
Chile Chile 4
Chile Chilean Antarctic 4
Chile Constitucion 3,4
Chile Coquimbo 3,4
Chile Corona 4
Chile Corral 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-7

Chile Diego Ramirez 3,4
Chile Espiritu Santo 4
Chile Faro Evangelistas 4
Chile Faro Fairway 4
Chile Hanga ROA 4
Chile Huasco 3,4
Chile Iquique 3,4
Chile Isla de Pascua 3,4
Chile Isla Guafo 4
Chile Isla Guafo, Faro 3
Chile Isla Mocha, Faro 3
Chile Isla Quiriquina, Faro 3
Chile Isla San Pedro 3
Chile Islote Fairway, Faro 3
Chile Islotes Evangelistas, Faro 3
Chile Juan Fernandez 3,4
Chile Los Vilos 4
Chile Magallanes 3
Chile Mejillones 4
Chile Melinka 4
Chile Primera Angostura 1
Chile Puerto Aguirre 4
Chile Puerto Aysen MRSC 3
Chile Puerto Chacabuco 4
Chile Puerto Eden 4
Chile Puerto Montt 3,4
Chile Puerto Natales 4
Chile Puerto Williams 4
Chile Punta Arenas 4
Chile Punta Corona, Faro 3
Chile Punta Delgada 3,4
Chile Punta Dungeness, Faro 3,4
Chile Quellon 3,4
Chile Quintero 4
Chile San Antonio 3,4
Chile San Pedro 4
Chile Talcahuano 3,4
Chile Taltal 4
Chile Tocopilla 4
Chile Tongoy 3
Chile Valdivia 4
Chile Valparaiso 1,4
Chile Valparaiso Playa Ancha 2,3
Chile Wollaston 3,4
China Basuo Radio 4



I-8

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

China Beihai Radio 4
China Beijing 3,4
China China 4
China Chongzuo 6
China Dalian 3
China Dalian Radio 4
China Fuzhou 3
China Fuzhou Radio 4
China Guangdong 4
China Guangzhou 3
China Guangzhou Radio 4
China Haikou HSA/MRCC Hainan Province 4
China Haikou Radio 4
China Helong 6
China Hexian 6
China Lianyungang Radio 4
China Liaoning 4
China Ningbo Radio 4
China Qingdao Radio 4
China Qinhuangdao Radio 4
China Raoping 6
China Rongcheng 6
China Sanya Radio 3,4
China Shanghai Radio 2,3,4
China Shantou Radio 4
China Tianjin Radio 3,4
China Wenzhou Radio 4
China Xiamen Radio 4
China Xian 2
China Xuancheng 6
China Yantai Radio 4
China Zhanjiang Radio 4

Columbia Puerto Covenas, Floating Storage Unit 1
Congo (Brazzaville) Pointe Noire  3

Cook Islands (New Zealand) Rarotonga 3
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Grand Lahou 4
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Kouakro 4
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Marcory 4
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Sassandra 4
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Tabou 4
Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) Abidjan 3,4

Croatia Celavac 4
Croatia Dubrovnik 3,4
Croatia Hum (Lastovo island) 4
Croatia Hum (Vis island) 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-9

Croatia Kamenjak 4
Croatia Labistica 4
Croatia Ploce 4
Croatia Pula 4
Croatia Rijeka 3,4
Croatia Savudrija 4
Croatia Senj 4
Croatia Sibenik 4
Croatia Split 3,4
Croatia Srd 4
Croatia Susak 4
Croatia Ucka 4
Croatia Ugljan 4
Croatia Uljenje 4
Croatia Vidova Gora 4
Croatia Zadar 4
Cuba Habana 3

Curacao (Netherlands) Curacao 3,4
Curacao (Netherlands) Jamanota 4
Curacao (Netherlands) Mt. Scenery (Saba) 4
Curacao (Netherlands) Ronde Klip 4
Curacao (Netherlands) Seru Gracia (Curaçao) 4
Curacao (Netherlands) Sibu Rincon (Bonaire) 4
Curacao (Netherlands) Sint Joris 4

Cyprus Cyprus Radio 3,4
Cyprus Kionia 4
Cyprus Larnaca 4
Cyprus Olympus 4
Cyprus Pissouri 4

Czech Republic Liblice 2
Denmark Aarhus (JRCC Denmark) 4
Denmark Aarsballe 4
Denmark Als 4
Denmark Ånholt 4
Denmark Blaavand 4
Denmark Bornholm 4
Denmark Bovbjerg 4
Denmark Denmark 4
Denmark Ejde 6
Denmark Fornaes 4
Denmark Frejlev 4
Denmark Fugloy 4
Denmark Hanstholm 4
Denmark Hirtshals 4
Denmark Karleby 4



I-10

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Denmark Kattegat 4
Denmark Koebenhavn 4
Denmark Laesoe 4
Denmark Lyngby 3,4
Denmark Mern 4
Denmark Mykines 4
Denmark Roesnaes 4
Denmark Skagen 4
Denmark Suderoy 4
Denmark Vejby 4
Denmark Vejle 4
Ecuador Ayora 3
Ecuador Bahia 4
Ecuador Baquerizo Moreno 4
Ecuador Esmeraldas 4
Ecuador Guayaquil 2,3,4
Ecuador Manta 4
Ecuador Puerto Bolivar 4
Ecuador Salinas 4

Egypt Al Quseir 3
Egypt Al-Almein 4
Egypt Alarish 4
Egypt Al-Dabaa 4
Egypt Alexandria Radio 3,4
Egypt Baltim 4
Egypt Beir Al Abd 4
Egypt Bourg-Rashid 4
Egypt Cairo 4
Egypt Dahab 4
Egypt Hurghada 4
Egypt Ismailia 3,4
Egypt Kosseir Radio 4
Egypt Marsa Matrouh 4
Egypt Port Said Radio 4
Egypt Ras El Barr 4
Egypt Ras-Alhkima 4
Egypt Ras-Gharib 4
Egypt Safaga 4
Egypt Sharm-El-Sheikh 4
Egypt Sidi-Kerir 4
Egypt Suez 4
Egypt Zeitiya 4
Egypt Zhafarana 4

Estonia Aabla 4
Estonia Dirhami 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-11

Estonia Eisma 4
Estonia Köpu 4
Estonia Kuressaare West 4
Estonia Orissaare 4
Estonia Ruhnu 4
Estonia Suurupi 4
Estonia Tallinn 4
Estonia Tallinn 3,4
Estonia Tallinn North 4
Estonia Toila 4
Estonia Torgu 4
Estonia Töstamaa 4
Estonia Undva 4

Falkland Islands Falkland Islands Fisheries Department 3
Faroe Islands  (Denmark) Torshavn 3,4

Fiji 3 DPSuva 4
Fiji Nadi 4
Fiji RSC Suva 4
Fiji Suva 3,4

Finland Brandö 4
Finland Geta 4
Finland Hailuoto 4
Finland Hanko 4
Finland Helsinki 4
Finland Järsö 4
Finland Kalajoki 4
Finland Kemi 4
Finland Kokkola 4
Finland Korppoo 4
Finland Kotka 4
Finland Kristiinankaupunki 4
Finland Mariehamn 4
Finland Naantali 4
Finland Pori 4
Finland Porkkala 4
Finland Raippaluoto 4
Finland Rauma 4
Finland Santahamina/Helsinki 4
Finland Sondby 4
Finland Turku 3,4
Finland Utö 4
Finland Uusikaupunki 4
Finland Vaasa 4
Finland Virolahti 4
France Agde 4



I-12

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

France Antifer 4
France Armandeche 4
France Aspretto 4
France Aussaguel 3,4
France Batz Island 4
France Bear 4
France Belle Ile 4
France Biarritz 4
France Bodic 4
France Cap Camarat 4
France Cap Ferret 4
France Cap Frehel 4
France Chassiron 4
France Conca 4
France Contis 4
France Corsen 1,3,4
France Coudon 4
France Dunkerque 1,4
France Ersa 4
France Espiguette 4
France Etel 4
France France Inter (Allouis) 2
France Gatteville 4
France Granville 4
France Gris Nez 1,3,4
France Groix 4
France Hourtin 4
France Ile D’Yeu 4
France Jobourg 4
France Kerrouault 4
France La Garde 3,4
France La Garoupe 4
France La Gironde 1
France La Loire 1
France La Seine 1
France Le Havre 1
France Lessay 6
France Pen March 4
France Piana 4
France Pic de l’Ours 4
France Pic Neoulos 4
France Planier 4
France Pointe du Raz 4
France Porqurolles 4
France Punta 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-13

France Roches Douvres 4
France Rouen 1
France Saint Frieux 4
France Serra Di Pigno 4
France Serragia 4
France Soulac 4
France St. Valery en Caux 4
France Stiff Ouessant 4
France Ver-sur-Mer 4
France Villervile 4
France Soustons 6

French Antilles Cross Antilles- Guyane, MRCC Fort de France 3

French Antilles Fort de France, Cross Antilles- Guyane 3
French Polynesia Papeete 3,4

Georgia Georgia 4
Georgia Poti, Harbor Master 4

Germany Arkona 4
Germany Bremen 3,4
Germany Cuxhaven 4
Germany Darss 4
Germany Die Elbe 1
Germany Die Ems 1
Germany Die Jade 1
Germany Die Weser 1
Germany Eiderstedt 4
Germany Flensburg 4
Germany Haburg 3
Germany Hamburg 1,4
Germany Helgoland 4
Germany Kiel 4
Germany Lübeck 4
Germany Mainflingen 2
Germany Norddeich 4
Germany Offenbach/Pinneberg 3
Germany Rostock 4
Germany Rügen 4
Germany Seefiml (Hamburg) 3
Germany Sylt 4,6

Ghana Ada Radio 4
Ghana Aflao 4
Ghana Axim 4
Ghana Cape Coast 4
Ghana Half Assini 4
Ghana Takoradi 4



I-14

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Ghana Tema Radio 4
Ghana Winneba 4
Greece Andros 4
Greece Aspropirgos Radio 4
Greece Astypalea 4
Greece Brochas Kritis 4
Greece Corfu 3
Greece Faistos 4
Greece Gerania 4
Greece Heraklion 3
Greece Iraklion Radio 4
Greece Karpathos 4
Greece Kefallinia 4
Greece Kerkyra 4
Greece Khios 4
Greece Kithira 4
Greece Knossos 4
Greece Lichada 4
Greece Limnos 3,4
Greece Milos 4
Greece Moustakos 4
Greece Mytilini 4
Greece Olympia Radio 3
Greece Parnis 4
Greece Patmos 4
Greece Petalidi 4
Greece Pilio 4
Greece Piraeus 4
Greece Poros/Darditsa 4
Greece Rodos 4
Greece Sfendami 4
Greece Sitia (Mare) 4
Greece Skiros 4
Greece Syros 4
Greece Thasos 4
Greece Thermopylae 3,4
Greece Thira 4
Greece Tsoukalas 4

Greenland (Denmark) Groennedal 4
Greenland (Denmark) Island Commander Greenland 3
Greenland (Denmark) Kook Island (Nuuk) 3
Greenland (Denmark) Simiutaq 3
Greenland (Denmark) Upernavik 3,4
Greenland (Denmark) Aasiaat 3,4
Greenland (Denmark) Angmagssalik 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-15

Greenland (Denmark) Ikerasassuaq 4
Greenland (Denmark) Nuuk 4
Greenland (Denmark) Paamiut 4
Greenland (Denmark) Qaqortoq 4
Greenland (Denmark) Qeqertarsuaq 4
Greenland (Denmark) Sisimiut 4

Grenada Grenada Coast Guard (S. Georges), MRSC 3

Guam (USA) Guam 3
Hong Kong, China (Associate 

Member of IMO)
Hong Kong 3,4

Hong Kong, China (Associate 
Member of IMO)

Hong Kong Marine Rescue Tai Mo Shan 4

Hong Kong, China (Associate 
Member of IMO)

Hong Kong Marine Rescue Victoria Peak 4

Iceland Grindavik 3
Iceland Hornafjordur 3,4
Iceland Isafjordur 3,4
Iceland Neskaupstadur (Coast Guard Radio) 3,4
Iceland Reykjavik Radio 4
Iceland Saudanes 3
Iceland Siglufjordur (Coast Guard Radio) 3,4
Iceland Vestmannaeyjar 3,4

India Campbell Bay 4
India Chennai (Madras) 3,4
India Daman 4
India Diglipor 4
India Goa 4
India Haldia 4
India Kochi 4
India Mandapam 4
India Mumbai (Bombay) 3,4
India New Delhi 2
India New Mangalore 4
India Okha 4
India Paradip 4
India Porbandar 4
India Port Blair 4
India Pune 3,4
India Tuticorn 4
India Vishakhapatnam 4

Indonesia Amboina 3,4
Indonesia Balikpapan 4
Indonesia Batu Ampar 4
Indonesia Belawan 4



I-16

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Indonesia Biak 4
Indonesia Bitung 4
Indonesia Cilacap 4
Indonesia Dumai 4
Indonesia Fak-Fak 4
Indonesia Jakarta 2,3,4
Indonesia Jayapura 3,4
Indonesia Kendari 4
Indonesia Kupang 4
Indonesia Lembar 4
Indonesia Makasar 3,4
Indonesia Manokwari 4
Indonesia Merauke 4
Indonesia Panjang 4
Indonesia Pontianak 4
Indonesia Sanana 4
Indonesia Sei Kolak Kijang 4
Indonesia Semarang 4
Indonesia Sibolga 4
Indonesia Sorong 4
Indonesia Surabaya 4
Indonesia Tarakan 4
Indonesia Ternate 4

Iran (Islamic Republic of) Bandar Khomeyni  3
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Bandar Raja'I 3
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Bushehr 3,4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Chabahar 3
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Fereydoonkenar 3
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Abadan Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Abbas Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Abomusa Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Aftab Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Amir Abad Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Anzali Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Asaluyeh Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Bahonar Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Bandar Abbas 4
Iran (Islamic republic of) Bandar Bushehr 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Chabahar Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Dayer Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Deylm Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Genaveh Radio (Persian Gulf) 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Jask Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Khark Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Khomeini Radio 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-17

Iran (Islamic Republic of) Kish Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Kiyashahr 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Lavar Radio (Persian Gulf) 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Lengeh Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Neka Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Nowshahr Radio 4
Iran (Islamic Republic of) Qeshm Radio 4
Iran (Islamic republic of) Tehran 4

Ireland Bantry 4
Ireland Belmullet 4
Ireland Carlingford 4
Ireland Clifden 4
Ireland Cork 4
Ireland Dublin 4
Ireland Glen Head 4
Ireland Malin Head-Coastguard MRSC 3,4
Ireland Mine Head 4
Ireland Rosslare 4
Ireland Shannon 4
Ireland Valentia 3,4
Ireland Wicklow Head 4
Israel Haifa 3
Italy Abbate Argento 4
Italy Ancona (Forte Millo) 4
Italy Ancona (IPA) 3
Italy Augusta 3,4
Italy Augusta Campolato Alto 4
Italy Badde Urbara 4
Italy Bari 4
Italy Bari (IPB) 3
Italy Bari (Monte Parano) 4
Italy Cagliari 3,4
Italy Campu Spina 4
Italy Capo Colonna 4
Italy Capo dell’Armi 4
Italy Capri 4
Italy Casa D’orso 4
Italy Catania 4
Italy Cefalu 4
Italy Civitavecchia  3
Italy Conconello 4
Italy Crotone 3
Italy Formia Ascatiello 4
Italy Forte Garibaldi 4
Italy Forte Spuria 4



I-18

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Italy Fucino 3,4
Italy Gela C.po Soprano 4
Italy Genova 3,4
Italy Genova (Castellaccio) 4
Italy Gorgona 4
Italy Lampedusa 3,4
Italy Livorno 3,4
Italy M. Lauro 4
Italy M. Mancuso 4
Italy M. Pellegrino 4
Italy M. San Calogero 4
Italy M. Titolo 4
Italy Margine Rosso (Cagliari) 4
Italy Mazara del'Vallo 3,4
Italy Messina 3
Italy Monte Argentario 4
Italy Monte Bignone 4
Italy Monte Calvario 4
Italy Monte Cavo 4
Italy Monte Conero 4
Italy Monte Erice 4
Italy Monte Limbara 4
Italy Monte Moro 4
Italy Monte Nero 4
Italy Monte Paradiso 4
Italy Monte Sardo 4
Italy Monte Secco 4
Italy Monte Serpeddi 4
Italy Monte Tului 4
Italy Napoli 3,4
Italy Napoli Posillipo 4
Italy Osilo 4
Italy Palermo 3,4
Italy Palermo (Punta Raisi) 4
Italy Pantelleria 4
Italy Piancavallo 4
Italy Porto Cervo Eliporto 4
Italy Porto Torres 3
Italy Punta Stilo 4
Italy Ravenna Bassette 4
Italy Reggio Calabria 4
Italy Roma 2,3,4
Italy Roma (Torvajanica) 4
Italy San Benedetto del Tronto 3
Italy Serra del Tuono 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-19

Italy Silvi Paese 4
Italy Siracusa Belvedere 4
Italy Trieste 3,4
Italy Trieste (Monte Radio) 4
Italy Ustica 4
Italy Varco del Salice 4
Italy Venezia 4
Italy Zoagli 4

Jamaica Jamaica Coast Guard 3
Japan Aburatsu 4
Japan Asamagatake 4
Japan Bisan Seto 1
Japan Chikura 4
Japan Choshi 4
Japan Gesashi 6
Japan Hagane-Yama 2
Japan Hakadateyama 4
Japan Hiroshima 3,4
Japan Hokkaido 3,4
Japan Japan Coast Guard 4
Japan Kagoshima 3,4
Japan Kamaishi 4
Japan Kanmon Kaikyo 1
Japan Kobe Coast Guard Radio 4
Japan Kobe MRCC 3
Japan Komagamine 4
Japan Kushiro 1,3
Japan Maizuru 3,4
Japan Miyara 4
Japan Moji MRCC 3,4
Japan Mokkoku 4
Japan Nagoya 1,3,4
Japan Naha 3,4
Japan Nawa 4
Japan Naze 4
Japan Nekogatake 4
Japan Nii Shima 6
Japan Niigata  MRCC 3,4
Japan Noro 4
Japan Nyudozaki 4
Japan Ohtakadoya-Yama 2
Japan Okinawa Coast Guard Radio 4
Japan Okinawa MRCC 3
Japan Osaka 1
Japan Otaru 3,4



I-20

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Japan Same 4
Japan Senzan 4
Japan Shakotan 4
Japan Shimoda 4
Japan Shiogama 3,4
Japan Shionomisaki 4
Japan Souyamisaki 4
Japan Tamagusuku 4
Japan Tokachibuto 6
Japan Tokotan 4
Japan Tokyo Wan 1
Japan Tosayama 4
Japan Yamaguchi 3,4
Japan Yokohama 3,4
Japan Yoko-o 4
Jordan Ababa 3
Jordan Aqaba Port Control 4
Kiribati Tarawa 3

Korea (Republic of) Busan Newport VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Busan 1,4
Korea (Republic of) Chukpyon 3
Korea (Republic of) Daesan VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Donghae VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) East Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard 4
Korea (Republic of) Gangneung 3
Korea (Republic of) Gunsan 3,4
Korea (Republic of) Incheon 3,4
Korea (Republic of) Jeju 3,4
Korea (Republic of) Kwangju 6
Korea (Republic of) Masan VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Mokpo VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) P’ohang 6
Korea (Republic of) Pohang VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Pyeongtaek VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Pyonsan 3
Korea (Republic of) Seoul Radio 4
Korea (Republic of) South Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard 4
Korea (Republic of) Taejon 2
Korea (Republic of) Ulsan VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) Wando VTS 4
Korea (Republic of) West Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard 4
Korea (Republic of) Yeosu VTS, Seoul Radio 4

Kuwait Al Kuwayt 3
Kyrgyzstan Biskek 2

Latvia Akmenrags 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-21

Latvia Jaunupe 4
Latvia Jurmalciems 4
Latvia Kolka 4
Latvia Mersrags 4
Latvia Riga 3,4
Latvia Uzava 4
Latvia Ventspils 1
Latvia Vitrupe 4

Lebanon Beirut Radio 4
Lebanon Beyrouth 3

Libya Tarabulus (Tripoli) 3
Lithuania Klaipeda VTS 1,3,4
Lithuania Nida 4
Lithuania Sventoji 4

Madeira (Portugal) Centro de Comunicacoes da Madeira 3
Madeira (Portugal) Porto Santo 3

Malaysia Bintulu 4
Malaysia Gunung Berinchang 4
Malaysia Gunung Jerai 4
Malaysia Gunung Ledang 4
Malaysia Kemuning 4
Malaysia Kota Kinabalu 4
Malaysia Kuala Rompin 4
Malaysia Kuala Terengganu 4
Malaysia Kuantan 4
Malaysia Kuching 4
Malaysia Labuan 4
Malaysia Machang 4
Malaysia Miri 3,4
Malaysia Penang 3,4
Malaysia Permatang Pauh 4
Malaysia Port Klang 4
Malaysia Sandakan 3,4
Malaysia Sentosa 3,4
Malaysia Tioman 4
Malaysia Ulu Kali 4

Malta Malta RCC 3
Malta Valletta VTS 3

Mauritius Mauritius Radio 3,4
Mexico Acapulco 3,4
Mexico Cd. Del Carmen 4
Mexico Chapultepec 2
Mexico Chetumal 3,4
Mexico Ciudad Del Carmen 3
Mexico Coatzacoalcos 3,4



I-22

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Mexico Cozumel 3,4
Mexico Ensenada 3,4
Mexico Guaymas 4
Mexico La Paz 4
Mexico Lazaro Cardenas 3,4
Mexico Manzanillo 3,4
Mexico Mazatlan 3,4
Mexico Progreso 3,4
Mexico Puerto Vallarta 3,4
Mexico Salina Cruz 4
Mexico Tacubaya 2
Mexico Tampico 4
Mexico Veracruz  3,4
Monaco Monaco 3

Montenegro (Republic of) Bar 3,4
Morocco Agadir 3
Morocco Casablanca 1,3
Myanmar Yangon Radio 4
Namibia Walvis Bay 3

Netherland Antilles Curacao 3
Netherlands Appingedam 4
Netherlands Botlek 1
Netherlands Delfzijl 1
Netherlands Den Helder 1,3,4
Netherlands Dordrecht 1
Netherlands Eemshaven 1
Netherlands Hartel 1
Netherlands Hoek van Holland 1
Netherlands Hoorn 4
Netherlands Ijmuiden 1,4
Netherlands Kornwerderzand 4
Netherlands Maasboulevard 1
Netherlands Netherlands Coast Guard 3,4
Netherlands Noordwijk Radio 4
Netherlands Renesse 4
Netherlands Rotterdam 1
Netherlands Scheveningen 1,4
Netherlands Schiermonnikoog 4
Netherlands Station 12 (Burum, formerly Perth) 3,4
Netherlands West Terschelling 4
Netherlands Westkappelle 4
Netherlands Wezep 4
Netherlands Woensdrecht 4

New Caledonia Noumea 3
New Zealand Auckland 1,3,4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-23

New Zealand New Zealand 4
New Zealand Otago Harbor 1
New Zealand Wanganui 1
New Zealand Westport 1
New Zealand Taupo Maritime Radio 3,4

Nigeria Lagos 3
Nigeria Port Harcourt 3

North Korea Hungnam 3
North Korea Pyongyang 3

Norway Ålesund, Aksla 4
Norway Alta, Helligfjell 4
Norway Andenes 4
Norway Åsgård B, North Sea 4
Norway Baatsfjord, Hamnefjell 4
Norway Bergen 4
Norway Bergen, Lindås 4
Norway Bergen, Rundemannen 4
Norway Berlevåg, Berlevågfjell 4,6
Norway Bjerkreim 4
Norway Bjørndalen (Longyearbyen) 4
Norway Bjørnøya 4
Norway Bo 6
Norway Bodø 4
Norway Bodo 3,4
Norway Bokn 4
Norway Brattvåg, Gamlemsveten 4
Norway Bremanger 4
Norway Buholmråen, Yttervåg 4
Norway Bukten (Drammen) 4
Norway Dolvsveden (Kristiansand) 4
Norway Domen (Vardø) 4
Norway Draugen, North Sea 4
Norway Draupner, North Sea 4
Norway Eik (Oslo) 3,4
Norway Ekofisk, North Sea 4
Norway Farsund 4
Norway Fedje 1
Norway Fjaerland 4
Norway Floro 3,4
Norway Fornesfjell 4
Norway Fosnavaag, Nerlandshorn 4
Norway Fredvang 4
Norway Geiranger-2 4
Norway Gulen 4
Norway Gullfaks, North Sea 4



I-24

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Norway Hagskaret 4
Norway Hammerfest, Tyven 4
Norway Hareid, Hjørunganes 4
Norway Harstad 4
Norway Hasvik, Fuglen 4
Norway Haugesund 4
Norway Havøysund, Havøygavlen 4
Norway Heidrun, North Sea 4
Norway Heimdal, North Sea 4
Norway Hillesøy 4
Norway Hilsøy (Arendal) 4
Norway Horva 4
Norway Høyås (Halden) 4
Norway I. Hardanger, Grimo 4
Norway Isfjord (Svalbard) 4
Norway Jan Mayen 4,6
Norway Karlsøy, Torsvåg 4
Norway Kinn 4
Norway Kirkenes 4
Norway Kistefjell 4
Norway Kongsvegpasset (Svalbard) 4
Norway Kristiansund, Varden 4
Norway Kvalnes 4
Norway Lebesby, Oksen 4
Norway Ligtvor 4
Norway Lindesnes 4
Norway Lista, Storefjell 4
Norway Litlefonni, Tjelbergodden 4
Norway Ljønibba (Hellesylt) 4
Norway Lødingen 4
Norway Måløyg, Raudeberg 4
Norway Mehamn, Trollhetta 4
Norway Meløy 4
Norway Mjøsa, Bangsberget 4
Norway Mo I Rana 4
Norway Molde 4
Norway Mosvik, Skavlen 4
Norway Myre, Vesteralen 4
Norway Namsos, Spillumsaksla 4
Norway Nordkapp, Honningsvåg 4
Norway Orland, Kopparen 4
Norway Orlandet 3,4
Norway Orskogfjellet 4
Norway Oseberg 4
Norway Raften/Svolvaer 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-25

Norway Ranvikheia (Risør) 4
Norway Rogaland 3
Norway Rogaland Radio 4
Norway Rønvikfjell, Bodø 4
Norway Rørvik, Falkhetta 4
Norway Sagtennene 4
Norway Sandnessjoen 4
Norway Skjervøy, Stussnesfjell 4
Norway Skjervøy, Trolltind 4
Norway Sleipner A, North Sea 4
Norway Snorre, North Sea 4
Norway Sogndal, Storehogen 4
Norway Sotra 4
Norway Stamnes 4
Norway Stavanger 4
Norway Stavanger, Ullandhaug 4
Norway Steigen 4
Norway Stjørdal, Forbordsfjell 4
Norway Storåsen 4
Norway Stord 4
Norway Storheia, Hadsel 4
Norway Svalbard Radio 4
Norway Tana, Algasvarre 4
Norway Tingvoll, Reinsfjell 4
Norway Tjome 3,4
Norway Tønsnes 4
Norway Traenfjord 4
Norway Tromsø 4
Norway Tryvann (Oslo) 4
Norway Ula, North Sea 4
Norway Vaerlandet 6
Norway Værøy 4
Norway Valhall, North Sea 4
Norway Varangefjord, Torsvarde 4
Norway Vardo 3,4
Norway Vealøs (Porsgrunn) 4
Norway Vega 4
Norway Veggen, Narvik 4
Oman Muscat 3

Pakistan Karachi 1,3
Papia New Guinea Port Moresby 3

Peru Callao 3,4
Peru Chancay 4
Peru Chimbote 4
Peru Huacho 4



I-26

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Peru Ilo 4
Peru Iquitos 4
Peru Mollendo 3,4
Peru Paita 3,4
Peru Peru National Radio 2
Peru Pimentel 4
Peru Pisco 4
Peru Puno 4
Peru Radio Victoria 2
Peru Salaverry 4
Peru Supe 4
Peru Talara 4
Peru Zorritos 4

Philippines Davao 3
Philippines Manila 2,3,4
Philippines Monsanto 3
Philippines Puerto Princesa 3

Poland Barzowice 4
Poland Darlowo 1
Poland Gdynia 4
Poland Grzywacz-Polana 4
Poland Jaroslawiec 4
Poland Kolobrzeg 1,4
Poland Kolowo 4
Poland Krynica Morska 4
Poland Leba 1
Poland Oksywie/Gdynia 4
Poland Rowakol 4
Poland Rozewie 4
Poland Slupsk VTS 3
Poland Swinoujscie VTS 3
Poland Szczecin 4
Poland Szczecin VTS 3
Poland Witowo 3
Poland Witowo Radio 4
Poland Zatoka Gdansk VTS 3

Portugal Alges 3
Portugal Aveiro 1
Portugal Faro 3
Portugal Leixoes 3
Portugal Lisbon 3
Portugal Setubal 3

Puerto Rico (USA) San Juan 3,4
Qatar Doha 3

Republic of Montenegro Obosnik 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-27

Reunion (France) La Reunion-COSSRU 3
Romania Constanta 3,4
Romania Constanta, Agigea 4
Romania Constanta, Enisala 4
Romania Constanta, Mahmudia 4
Romania Constanta, Sfintu Gheorghe 4

Russia Alexandrovsk 6
Russia Archangel 3
Russia Astrakhan 3,4
Russia Beringovskiy 3
Russia Magadan 3,4
Russia Okhotsk 3,6
Russia Petropavlovsk 3,6
Russia Vladivostok 3,4

Russian Federation Arkhangelsk 2,4
Russian Federation Avacha 4
Russian Federation Beglica 4
Russian Federation Cape Svobodniy 4
Russian Federation Chirikov Cape 4
Russian Federation Doob 4
Russian Federation Eisk 4
Russian Federation Gogland 4
Russian Federation Gorki/Gorky 2,4
Russian Federation Irkutsk 2
Russian Federation Iskusstvennyi 4
Russian Federation Kaliningrad 3,4
Russian Federation Karavaldayskiy 4
Russian Federation Khabarovsk 2
Russian Federation Kholmsk 3,4
Russian Federation Korsakov 4
Russian Federation Kosa Dolgaya 4
Russian Federation Krestovy 4
Russian Federation Makhachkala 4
Russian Federation Moskva 2
Russian Federation Mount Vygoda 4
Russian Federation Mudyug 4
Russian Federation Murmansk 1,3,4
Russian Federation Nakhodka 1,3,4
Russian Federation Nevelsk 4
Russian Federation Ninovka 4
Russian Federation Novorossiysk 1,3,4
Russian Federation Novosibirsk 2
Russian Federation Nudol 3,4
Russian Federation Petropavlovsk-Kamachatskiy 3,4
Russian Federation Primorsk 4



I-28

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Russian Federation Saint Petersburg 4
Russian Federation Seleznevo 4
Russian Federation Set-Navolok 4
Russian Federation Sochi 4
Russian Federation Sulak 4
Russian Federation Taganrog 4
Russian Federation Taman 4
Russian Federation Temryuk 4
Russian Federation Tuapse 4
Russian Federation Tumannaya (Posiet) 4
Russian Federation Ussuriysk 6
Russian Federation Vanino 4
Russian Federation Veselo-Voznesenka 4
Russian Federation Vysotsk 4
Russian Federation Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk 3,4
Russian Federation Zhelezniy 4

Saudi Arabia Afif 6
Saudi Arabia Al Birk 4
Saudi Arabia Al Jubayl (Jubail) 4
Saudi Arabia Al Khamasin 6
Saudi Arabia Al Lith 4
Saudi Arabia Al Muwassam 6
Saudi Arabia Al Wajh 4
Saudi Arabia Ash Shaykh Humayd 6
Saudi Arabia Dammam 4
Saudi Arabia Duba 4
Saudi Arabia Half Moon Beach 4
Saudi Arabia Jeddah Radio 4
Saudi Arabia Jiddah 3
Saudi Arabia Jizan 4
Saudi Arabia Khafji 4
Saudi Arabia Qunfudah 4
Saudi Arabia Rabigh 4
Saudi Arabia Riyadh 4
Saudi Arabia Sharm Abhur 4
Saudi Arabia Shuaiba 4
Saudi Arabia Shuqaiq 4
Saudi Arabia Umm Lajj 4
Saudi Arabia Yanbu 4

Senegal Cayar 4
Senegal Dakar 3,4
Senegal Fass Boye 4
Senegal Joal 4
Senegal Saint Louis 4

Seychelles Seychelles 3



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-29

Singapore Singapore 3
Singapore Singapore Port Operations Control Center 

(SPOCC)
4

Slovenia Koper 4
South Africa Cape Naval-NAVCOMCEN Cape 3
South Africa Cape Town 3,4
South Africa Durban 3
South Africa Port Elizabeth 3

Spain Algeciras 3
Spain Alicante 4
Spain Almeria 3,4
Spain Arrecife 4
Spain Bagur 4
Spain Barcelona 4
Spain Bilbao 3,4
Spain Cabo de Gata 4
Spain Cabo de la Nao 3
Spain Cabo Gata 4
Spain Cabo La Nao 4
Spain Cabo Ortegal 4
Spain Cabo Penas 4
Spain Cadiz 3,4
Spain Cartagena 3,4
Spain Castellon 3,4
Spain Chipiona 4
Spain Coruna 3,4
Spain Finisterre 3,4
Spain Fuerteventura 4
Spain Gijon 3,4
Spain Gomera 4
Spain Hierro 4
Spain Huelva 3,4
Spain Ibiza 4
Spain La Guardia 4
Spain Las Palmas CCR 4
Spain Machichaco 4
Spain Madrid CCR 4
Spain Malaga CCR 3,4
Spain Melilla 4
Spain Menorca 4
Spain Motril 4
Spain Navia 4
Spain Palamos MRSC 3
Spain Palma 4
Spain Palma de Mallorca 4



I-30

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Spain Palma MRCC 3
Spain Pasajes 4
Spain Santander MRSC 3,4
Spain Strait of Gibraltar 1
Spain Tarifa 3,4
Spain Tarragona 3,4
Spain Tenerife CCR 4
Spain Valencia 3,4
Spain Vigo 3,4

Sri Lanka Colombo 2
Sudan Port Sudan 3

Suriname Paramaribo 3
Svalbard Svalbard 3
Sweden Bäckefors 4
Sweden Bjuroklubb 4
Sweden Fårö 4
Sweden Gävle 4
Sweden Gislovshammar 4
Sweden Göteborg 1,4
Sweden Gotska Sandön 4
Sweden Grimeton 4
Sweden Halmstad 4
Sweden Hanosand 3
Sweden Härnösand 4
Sweden Helsingborg 4
Sweden Hoburgen 4
Sweden Hörby 4
Sweden Hudiksvall 4
Sweden Jönköping 4
Sweden Kalix 4
Sweden Kalmar 4
Sweden Karlskrona 4
Sweden Karlstad 4
Sweden Kivik 4
Sweden Luleå 4
Sweden Mjällom 4
Sweden Motala 4
Sweden Nacka 4
Sweden Norrköping 4
Sweden Ölands Södra udde 4
Sweden Osthammar 4
Sweden Skellefteå 4
Sweden Södertälje 4
Sweden Stockholm Radio 3
Sweden Strömstad 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-31

Sweden Sundsvall 4
Sweden Svenska Högarna 4
Sweden Sweden 4
Sweden Tingstade 4
Sweden Torö 4
Sweden Trollhättan 4
Sweden Uddevalla 4
Sweden Umeå 4
Sweden Väddö 4
Sweden Varberg 3
Sweden Västerås 4
Sweden Västervik 4
Sweden Visby 4

Switzerland Prangins 2
Syria Al Ladhiqiyah (Latakia) 3
Syria Lattakia Radio 4
Syria Tartous Radio 4
Syria Tartus (Tartous) 3

Taiwan Chi-Lung 3
Taiwan Linyan 3

Thailand Bangkok 3,4
Thailand Bangkok Radio Sriracha 4
Thailand Laem Chabang 1
Thailand Petchaburi 4

Tonga Nuku'alofa 3
Trinidad & Tobago North Post  3

Tunisia La Goulette Port 3
Tunisia Tunis 3
Turkey Akcaabat 4
Turkey Akcakoca 4
Turkey Akdag 4
Turkey Anamur 4
Turkey Ankara 4
Turkey Antalya 3,4
Turkey Ayvalik 4
Turkey Bandirma 4
Turkey Bodrum 4
Turkey Camlica 4
Turkey Cobandede 4
Turkey Dikmen 4
Turkey Dilektepe 4
Turkey Dütmen 4
Turkey Inebolu 4
Turkey Istanbul 3,4
Turkey Izmir 3,4



I-32

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Turkey Kayalidag 4
Turkey Kazakin 4
Turkey Keltepe 4
Turkey Mahyadag 4
Turkey Markiz 4
Turkey Oren 4
Turkey Palamut 4
Turkey Pazar 4
Turkey Samsun 3,4
Turkey Sarköy 4
Turkey Yildiztepe 4
Turkey Yumrutepe 4
Turkey Zonguldak 4
Ukraine Berdiansk 4
Ukraine Kerch 3,4
Ukraine Mariupol 1,4
Ukraine Odessa 1,3,4
Ukraine Theodosia 4
Ukraine VTS Illichivs'k 4
Ukraine VTS Mariupol 4
Ukraine VTS Ochakiv 4
Ukraine VTS Odessa 4
Ukraine VTS Rus'ka Beak 4
Ukraine VTS Striletskiy 4
Ukraine Yuzhnyy 1

United Kingdom Aberdeen 4
United Kingdom Anthorn 2,6
United Kingdom Arisaig 4
United Kingdom Banff 4
United Kingdom Barra 1,4
United Kingdom Bawdsey 1,4
United Kingdom BBC Radio 2
United Kingdom Beer Head 4
United Kingdom Belfast 3.4
United Kingdom Ben Tongue 4
United Kingdom Berry Head 1,4
United Kingdom Bincleaves 4
United Kingdom Black Mountain 4
United Kingdom Blackpool Tower 4
United Kingdom Blaenplwyf 4
United Kingdom Boniface 1
United Kingdom Boniface Down 4
United Kingdom Bradwell 4
United Kingdom Brixham 3,4
United Kingdom Bude 4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-33

United Kingdom Butt of Lewis 4
United Kingdom Cairn Pat 4
United Kingdom Caldbeck 4
United Kingdom Clettraval 4
United Kingdom Clyde 3,4
United Kingdom Collafirth Hill 4
United Kingdom Combe Martin 4
United Kingdom Compass Head 1,4
United Kingdom Craigkelly 4
United Kingdom Cross Law 1
United Kingdom Cullercoats 1,3
United Kingdom Dartmouth 4
United Kingdom Dinas Head 4
United Kingdom Dover 4
United Kingdom Dover-Coastguard MRCC 3
United Kingdom Dunnet Head 1,4
United Kingdom Durness 4
United Kingdom Easington 1,4
United Kingdom East Prawle 1,4
United Kingdom Fairlight 1,4
United Kingdom Falmouth 3,4
United Kingdom Fife Ness 1
United Kingdom Fitful Head 4
United Kingdom Flamborough 1,4
United Kingdom Forsnaval 4
United Kingdom Forth 4
United Kingdom Foyers 4
United Kingdom Glengorm 4
United Kingdom Goonhilly 3,4
United Kingdom Gower 4
United Kingdom Gravesend Radio 1
United Kingdom Great Orme 4
United Kingdom Great Ormes Head 1
United Kingdom Gregness 4
United Kingdom Grove 4
United Kingdom Grove Point 1
United Kingdom Hartland 1
United Kingdom Hartland Point 4
United Kingdom Hartlepool 1,4
United Kingdom Harwich 1
United Kingdom Hengistbury Head 1,4
United Kingdom Holyhead 3,4
United Kingdom Humber 3,4
United Kingdom Ilfracombe 4
United Kingdom Inverbervie 1,4



I-34

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

United Kingdom Kilchiaran 1,4
United Kingdom Lands End 1,4
United Kingdom Langdon Battery 1
United Kingdom Langham 4
United Kingdom Law Hill 1,4
United Kingdom Lerwick 1,4
United Kingdom Limavady 4
United Kingdom Liverpool 1,3,4
United Kingdom Lizard 1,4
United Kingdom Lowestoft 1,4
United Kingdom Medway 1
United Kingdom Melvaig 4
United Kingdom Milford Haven 3,4
United Kingdom Mumbles Hill 4
United Kingdom Newhaven 1,4
United Kingdom Newton 1,4
United Kingdom Niton 3
United Kingdom North Foreland 1,4
United Kingdom Northwood 3
United Kingdom Noss Head 1,4
United Kingdom Orlock Head 1,4
United Kingdom Peterhead 4
United Kingdom Port Naguran 4
United Kingdom Portland 3,4
United Kingdom Portnaguran 1
United Kingdom Portpatrick 3
United Kingdom Pulpitt Hill 4
United Kingdom Rame Head 1,4
United Kingdom Rhiw 1,4
United Kingdom Rhu Stafnish 4
United Kingdom Rodel 1,4
United Kingdom Rosemarkie 4
United Kingdom Saxa Vord 4
United Kingdom Scillies 4
United Kingdom Scoval 4
United Kingdom Selsey 1
United Kingdom Selsey Bill 4
United Kingdom Severn Bridge 4
United Kingdom Shetland 3,4
United Kingdom Shoeburyness 1,4
United Kingdom Skegness 1,4
United Kingdom Skriaig 4
United Kingdom Slieve Martin 4
United Kingdom Snaefell 1,4
United Kingdom Solent 3,4



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-35

United Kingdom South Knapdale 4
United Kingdom South Stack 4
United Kingdom Southampton VTS 1
United Kingdom Spanish Head 4
United Kingdom St. Abbs 4
United Kingdom St. Ann’s Head 1,4
United Kingdom St. Hilary 4
United Kingdom St. Ives 4
United Kingdom St. Mary's, Isles of Scilly 1
United Kingdom Stenbury Down 4
United Kingdom Stornoway 3,4
United Kingdom Sullom Voe Harbor 1
United Kingdom Swansea 3,4
United Kingdom Tees 1
United Kingdom Tenby 4
United Kingdom Thames 3,4
United Kingdom Thrumster 4
United Kingdom Tiree 1,4
United Kingdom Torosay 4
United Kingdom Trevose Head 1,4
United Kingdom Trimingham 1,4
United Kingdom Trusthorpe 4
United Kingdom Tyne Tees 4
United Kingdom Walney Lighthouse 4
United Kingdom West Hougham 4
United Kingdom West Torr 1,4
United Kingdom Whitby 4
United Kingdom Wideford Hill 1,4
United Kingdom Windy Head 4
United Kingdom Windyheads Hill 1
United Kingdom Woolwich Radio 1
United Kingdom Yarmouth 3,4

United States Alameda 4
United States Anchorage 3
United States Annette 3
United States Astoria 3
United States Atlantic Area SAR Coordinator 4
United States Atlantic City 3
United States Baltimore 3
United States Barrow 3
United States Berwick Bay 1
United States Bethel 3
United States Boston 3,4
United States Buffalo 3
United States Cape Hatteras 3



I-36

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

United States Cape May 3
United States Charleston 3
United States Chesapeake/CAMSLANT 3
United States Chincoteague 3
United States Cold Bay 3
United States Corpus Christi 3
United States Detroit 3
United States Fort Macon 3
United States Galveston 3
United States Grand Haven, 3
United States Honolulu 3,4
United States Houston-Galveston 1
United States Humboldt Bay 3
United States Juneau 3,4
United States Key West 3
United States King Salmon 3
United States Kodiak 3,4
United States Kotzebue, AK 3
United States Long Beach 3
United States Long Island Sound 3
United States LOOP Deepwater Port (Louisiana Offshore Oil 

Port)
1

United States Louisiana Offshore Oil Port (LOOP Deepwater 
Port)

1

United States Mayport 3
United States Miami 3,4
United States Milwaukee 3
United States Mobile 3
United States Moriches 3
United States New Orleans 3,4
United States New York 1,3
United States Nome 3
United States North Bend 3
United States Pacific SAR Coordinator 4
United States Point Reyes/CAMSPAC 3
United States Port Angeles 3
United States Portland, ME 3
United States Portland, OR 3
United States Portsmouth 4
United States Prince William Sound 1
United States Puget Sound 1
United States Saint Paul Island, AK 3
United States San Diego 3
United States San Francisco 1,3,4
United States Sault St. Marie, MI 3



INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

I-37

United States Seattle 3
United States Southbury 3,4
United States Southwest Harbor 3
United States St. Petersburg 1,3
United States Woods Hole 3
United States Yakutat 3
United States Santa Paula 3,4

Uruguay Atlantida Radio 3
Uruguay Carmelo Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Colonia Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Fray Bentos Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay La Paloma Radio 3,4
Uruguay Montevideo 4
Uruguay Montevideo Centro de Radio Prefectura 3

Uruguay Montevideo Trouville 3
Uruguay Nueva Palmiraa Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Paysandu Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Piriapolis Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Puerto Sauce Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Punta Carretas 3
Uruguay Punta del Este Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Rio Branco Prefectura Radio 3
Uruguay Salto Prefectura Radio 3

Uzbekistan Tashkent 2
Vanuatu Port-Vila (YJM) 3

Venezuela Observatorio Naval Caracas 2
Vietnam Ben Thuy/SVB Radio 3,4
Vietnam Ca Mau/XVA Radio 3,4
Vietnam Cam Ranh 3
Vietnam Can Tho/XVU Radio 3,4
Vietnam Cua Ong/XVC Radio 3,4
Vietnam Da Nang/XVT Radio 3,4
Vietnam Hai Phong/XVG Radio 3,4
Vietnam Haiphong/VMRCC/MRCC Vietnam 4
Vietnam Ho Chi Minh-Ville/XVS Radio 3,4
Vietnam Hon Gai/XVQ Radio (Quang Ninh) 3,4
Vietnam Hue/XVD Radio 3,4
Vietnam Kien Giang/SVK Radio 3,4
Vietnam Mong Cai/XVM Radio 3,4
Vietnam Nha Trang/XVN Radio 3,4
Vietnam Phan Rang/XVN Radio 3,4
Vietnam Phan Thiet/XVP Radio 3,4
Vietnam Phu Yen/XVY Radio 4
Vietnam Quy Nhon/XVI Radio 3,4



I-38

INDEX I

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY COUNTRY

Vietnam Thanh HOA 3,4
Vietnam Vung Tau/XVR Radio 3,4
Vietnam Vungtau/VMRCC/MRCC Vietnam 4



I- 39

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Name Country Chapter
3 DPSuva Fiji 4

Aabla Estonia 4
Aarhus (JRCC Denmark) Denmark 4

Aarsballe Denmark 4
Aasiaat Greenland (Denmark) 3,4
Ababa Jordan 3

Abadan Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Abbas Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4

Abbate Argento Italy 4
Aberdeen United Kingdom 4
Abidjan Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 3,4

Abomusa Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Aburatsu Japan 4
Acapulco Mexico 3,4

Achao Chile 3
Ada Radio Ghana 4
Adelaide Australia 3

Afif Saudi Arabia 6
Aflao Ghana 4

Aftab Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Agadir Morocco 3
Agde France 4

Akcaabat Turkey 4
Akcakoca Turkey 4

Akdag Turkey 4
Akmenrags Latvia 4

Al Birk Saudi Arabia 4
Al Jubayl (Jubail) Saudi Arabia 4

Al Khamasin Saudi Arabia 6
Al Kuwayt Kuwait 3

Al Ladhiqiyah (Latakia) Syria 3
Al Lith Saudi Arabia 4

Al Muwassam Saudi Arabia 6
Al Quseir Egypt 3
Al Wajh Saudi Arabia 4

Al-Almein Egypt 4
Alameda United States 4
Alarish Egypt 4

Al-Dabaa Egypt 4
Ålesund, Aksla Norway 4

Alexandria Radio Egypt 3,4
Alexandrovsk Russia 6

Algeciras Spain 3



I-40

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Alger Algeria 3,4
Alges Portugal 3

Alicante Spain 4
Almeria Spain 3,4

Als Denmark 4
Alta, Helligfjell Norway 4

Amboina Indonesia 3,4
Amir Abad Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4

Anamur Turkey 4
Anchorage United States 3

Ancona (Forte Millo) Italy 4
Ancona (IPA) Italy 3

Ancud Chile 4
Andenes Norway 4
Andros Greece 4

Angmagssalik Greenland (Denmark) 4
Ånholt Denmark 4
Ankara Turkey 4
Annaba Algeria 3,4

Annacis Island Canada 4
Annette United States 3
Antalya Turkey 3,4
Anthorn United Kingdom 2,6
Antifer France 4

Antofagasta Chile 3,4
Antwerpen Belgium 3,4
Anzali Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Appingedam Netherlands 4

Aqaba Port Control Jordan 4
Archangel Russia 3

Argentina Radio Argentina 4
Arica Chile 3,4

Arisaig United Kingdom 4
Arkhangelsk Russian Federation 2,4

Arkona Germany 4
Armandeche France 4
Arnold’s Cove Canada 4

Arrecife Spain 4
Asaluyeh Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Asamagatake Japan 4

Åsgård B, North Sea Norway 4
Ash Shaykh Humayd Saudi Arabia 6

Aspretto France 4
Aspropirgos Radio Greece 4

Astoria United States 3



I- 41

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Astrakhan Russia 3,4
Astypalea Greece 4

Atlantic Area SAR Coordinator United States 4
Atlantic City United States 3

Atlantida Radio Uruguay 3
Auckland New Zealand 1,3,4
Augusta Italy 3,4

Augusta Campolato Alto Italy 4
Aulona-Vlore Albania 3

Aussaguel France 3,4
Australia Australia 4
Avacha Russian Federation 4
Aveiro Portugal 1
Axim Ghana 4
Ayora Ecuador 3
Aysen Chile 4
Ayvalik Turkey 4

Baatsfjord, Hamnefjell Norway 4
Bäckefors Sweden 4

Badde Urbara Italy 4
Bagur Spain 4
Bahia Ecuador 4

Bahia Blanca Argentina 3,4
Bahia Felix Chile 4

Bahia Fildes Antarctica (Chile) 3
Bahia Paraiso Chile 4

Bahonar Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Bahrain Bahrain 3

Bald Head Canada 4
Balikpapan Indonesia 4

Baltim Egypt 4
Baltimore United States 3

Bandar Abbas Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Bandar Bushehr Iran (Islamic republic of) 4

Bandar Khomeyni  Iran (Islamic Republic of) 3
Bandar Raja'I Iran (Islamic Republic of) 3

Bandirma Turkey 4
Banff United Kingdom 4

Bangkok Thailand 3,4
Bangkok Radio Sriracha Thailand 4

Banks Canada 1
Bantry Ireland 4

Baquerizo Moreno Ecuador 4
Bar Montenegro (Republic of) 3,4

Barbados Coast Guard Barbados 3



I-42

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Barcelona Spain 4
Bari Italy 4

Bari (IPB) Italy 3
Bari (Monte Parano) Italy 4

Barra United Kingdom 1,4
Barrow United States 3

Barry Inlet Canada 1
Barzowice Poland 4

Basuo Radio China 4
Batu Ampar Indonesia 4
Batz Island France 4
Bawdsey United Kingdom 1,4

Bay L’Argent Canada 4
BBC Radio United Kingdom 2

Bear France 4
Beer Head United Kingdom 4

Beglica Russian Federation 4
Beihai Radio China 4

Beijing China 3,4
Beir Al Abd Egypt 4

Beirut Radio Lebanon 4
Bejaia Algeria 3,4

Belawan Indonesia 4
Belfast United Kingdom 3.4
Belle Ile France 4

Belmullet Ireland 4
Ben Thuy/SVB Radio Vietnam 3,4

Ben Tongue United Kingdom 4
Berdiansk Ukraine 4

Bergen Norway 4
Bergen, Lindås Norway 4

Bergen, Rundemannen Norway 4
Beringovskiy Russia 3

Berlevåg, Berlevågfjell Norway 4,6
Bermuda Radio Bermuda (UK) 3,4

Berry Head United Kingdom 1,4
Berwick Bay United States 1

Bethel United States 3
Beyrouth Lebanon 3

Biak Indonesia 4
Biarritz France 4
Bilbao Spain 3,4

Bincleaves United Kingdom 4
Bintulu Malaysia 4

Bisan Seto Japan 1



I- 43

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Biskek Kyrgyzstan 2
Bitung Indonesia 4

Bjerkreim Norway 4
Bjørndalen (Longyearbyen) Norway 4

Bjørnøya Norway 4
Bjuroklubb Sweden 4
Blaavand Denmark 4

Black Mountain United Kingdom 4
Blackpool Tower United Kingdom 4

Blaenplwyf United Kingdom 4
Bo Norway 6

Bodic France 4
Bodø Norway 4
Bodo Norway 3,4

Bodrum Turkey 4
Bokn Norway 4

Boniface United Kingdom 1
Boniface Down United Kingdom 4

Bonne Bay Canada 4
Bordj-el-Kiffan Algeria 3

Bornholm Denmark 4
Boston United States 3,4
Botlek Netherlands 1

Bourgas Bulgaria 4
Bourg-Rashid Egypt 4

Bovbjerg Denmark 4
Bowen Island Canada 4

Bradwell United Kingdom 4
Brandö Finland 4

Brattvåg, Gamlemsveten Norway 4
Brazil Brazil 4

Bremanger Norway 4
Bremen Germany 3,4
Brixham United Kingdom 3,4

Brochas Kritis Greece 4
Broome Australia 3

Brougham Canada 1
Bude United Kingdom 4

Buenos Aires Argentina 3,4
Buffalo United States 3

Buholmråen, Yttervåg Norway 4
Bukten (Drammen) Norway 4

Busan Korea (Republic of) 1,4
Busan Newport VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Bushehr Iran (Islamic Republic of) 3,4



I-44

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Butt of Lewis United Kingdom 4
Ca Mau/XVA Radio Vietnam 3,4

Cabo Carranza, Faro Chile 3
Cabo de Gata Spain 4

Cabo de la Nao Spain 3
Cabo Gata Spain 4

Cabo La Nao Spain 4
Cabo Ortegal Spain 4
Cabo Penas Spain 4
Cabo Raper Chile 4

Cabo Raper, Faro Chile 3
Cadiz Spain 3,4

Cagliari Italy 3,4
Cairn Pat United Kingdom 4

Cairns Australia 3
Cairo Egypt 4

Caldbeck United Kingdom 4
Caldera Chile 3,4
Callao Peru 3,4

Calvert Island Canada 1,4
Cam Ranh Vietnam 3

Camlica Turkey 4
Campbell Bay India 4
Campu Spina Italy 4

Can Tho/XVU Radio Vietnam 3,4
Cap Camarat France 4

Cap Est Canada 4
Cap Ferret France 4
Cap Frehel France 4

Cap-aux-Meules Canada 1,4
Cape Blomidon Canada 1,4
Cape Bonavista Canada 4

Cape Coast Ghana 4
Cape Croker Canada 1
Cape Egmont Canada 1,4
Cape Hatteras United States 3

Cape May United States 3
Cape Naval-NAVCOMCEN Cape South Africa 3

Cape North Canada 1,4
Cape Pine Canada 4

Cape Svobodniy Russian Federation 4
Cape Town South Africa 3,4

Capo Colonna Italy 4
Capo dell’Armi Italy 4

Capri Italy 4



I- 45

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Carbarvon Australia 3
Cardinal Canada 4
Carleton Canada 4

Carlingford Ireland 4
Carmelo Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3

Carmelo Radio Argentina 4
Cartagena Spain 3,4
Cartright Canada 4

Casa D’orso Italy 4
Casablanca Morocco 1,3
Castellon Spain 3,4

Castro Chile 3,4
Catania Italy 4
Cayar Senegal 4

Cd. Del Carmen Mexico 4
Cefalu Italy 4

Celavac Croatia 4
Centro de Comunicacoes da Madeira Madeira (Portugal) 3

Centro Meteorologico Antartico Presidente 
Eduardo Frei Montalva

Antarctica (Chile) 3

Centro Meteorologico Base Marambio Antarctica (Argentina) 3
Chabahar Iran (Islamic Republic of) 3

Chabahar Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Chafalote Radio Argentina 4

Chaiten Chile 4
Chanaral Chile 4
Chanarlal Chile 3
Chancay Peru 4

Chapultepec Mexico 2
Charleston United States 3
Charleville Australia 4
Charleville Australia 3
Chassiron France 4
Chebogue Canada 1

Chennai (Madras) India 3,4
Cherchell Algeria 4

Chesapeake/CAMSLANT United States 3
Cheticamp Canada 4
Chetumal Mexico 3,4
Chikura Japan 4

Chile Chile 4
Chilean Antarctic Chile 4

Chi-Lung Taiwan 3
Chimbote Peru 4

China China 4



I-46

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Chincoteague United States 3
Chipiona Spain 4

Chirikov Cape Russian Federation 4
Chongzuo China 6

Choshi Japan 4
Chukpyon Korea (Republic of) 3

Cilacap Indonesia 4
Ciudad Del Carmen Mexico 3

Civitavecchia  Italy 3
Clettraval United Kingdom 4

Clifden Ireland 4
Clyde United Kingdom 3,4

CNOSS Jijel Algeria 4
CNOSS Oran Algeria 4

Coatzacoalcos Mexico 3,4
Cobandede Turkey 4

Cobourg Canada 1,4
Cold Bay United States 3

Collafirth Hill United Kingdom 4
Colombo Sri Lanka 2

Colonia Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Colonia Radio Argentina 4
Combe Martin United Kingdom 4
Comfort Cove Canada 4

Comodoro Rivadavia Argentina 3,4
Comox Canada 3,4

Compass Head United Kingdom 1,4
Conca France 4

Conche Canada 4
Conconello Italy 4
Constanta Romania 3,4

Constanta, Agigea Romania 4
Constanta, Enisala Romania 4

Constanta, Mahmudia Romania 4
Constanta, Sfintu Gheorghe Romania 4

Constitucion Chile 3,4
Contis France 4

Cooktown Australia 3
Coquimbo Chile 3,4

Corfu Greece 3
Cork Ireland 4

Cornwall Canada 4
Corona Chile 4

Corpus Christi United States 3
Corral Chile 4



I- 47

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Corsen France 1,3,4
Coruna Spain 3,4

Cotonou Radio Benin 4
Coudon France 4
Cozumel Mexico 3,4

CPB Cape Verde 4
Craigkelly United Kingdom 4

Cross Antilles- Guyane, MRCC Fort de France French Antilles 3

Cross Law United Kingdom 1
Crotone Italy 3

Cua Ong/XVC Radio Vietnam 3,4
Cullercoats United Kingdom 1,3
Cumshewa Canada 1,4

Curacao Curacao (Netherlands) 3,4
Curacao Netherland Antilles 3
Cuslett Canada 4

Cuxhaven Germany 4
Cyprus Radio Cyprus 3,4

Da Nang/XVT Radio Vietnam 3,4
Daesan VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Dahab Egypt 4
Dakar Senegal 3,4
Dalian China 3

Dalian Radio China 4
Daman India 4

Dammam Saudi Arabia 4
Darlowo Poland 1

Darss Germany 4
Dartmouth United Kingdom 4

Darwin Australia 3
Davao Philippines 3

Dayer Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Delfzijl Netherlands 1
Dellys Algeria 4

Den Helder Netherlands 1,3,4
Denmark Denmark 4
Detroit United States 3

Deylm Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Die Elbe Germany 1
Die Ems Germany 1
Die Jade Germany 1

Die Weser Germany 1
Diego Ramirez Chile 3,4

Diglipor India 4



I-48

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Dikmen Turkey 4
Dilektepe Turkey 4

Dinas Head United Kingdom 4
Dirhami Estonia 4

Discovery Canada 4
Doha Qatar 3

Dolvsveden (Kristiansand) Norway 4
Domen (Vardø) Norway 4
Donghae VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Doob Russian Federation 4
Dordrecht Netherlands 1

Dover United Kingdom 4
Dover-Coastguard MRCC United Kingdom 3

Draugen, North Sea Norway 4
Draupner, North Sea Norway 4

Duba Saudi Arabia 4
Dublin Ireland 4

Dubrovnik Croatia 3,4
Dumai Indonesia 4

Dundas Island Canada 1,4
Dunkerque France 1,4

Dunnet Head United Kingdom 1,4
Durban South Africa 3
Durness United Kingdom 4
Dütmen Turkey 4

Easington United Kingdom 1,4
East Prawle United Kingdom 1,4

East Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard Korea (Republic of) 4
Ecum Secum Canada 1,4
Eemshaven Netherlands 1
Eiderstedt Germany 4
Eik (Oslo) Norway 3,4

Eisk Russian Federation 4
Eisma Estonia 4
Ejde Denmark 6

Ekofisk, North Sea Norway 4
Eliza Dome Canada 4

Emine Bulgaria 4
Ensenada Mexico 3,4

Ersa France 4
Esmeraldas Ecuador 4
Esperance Australia 3
Espiguette France 4

Espiritu Santo Chile 4
Etel France 4



I- 49

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Fairlight United Kingdom 1,4
Faistos Greece 4
Fak-Fak Indonesia 4

Falkland Islands Fisheries Department Falkland Islands 3
Falmouth United Kingdom 3,4

Faro Portugal 3
Fårö Sweden 4

Faro Evangelistas Chile 4
Faro Fairway Chile 4

Farsund Norway 4
Fass Boye Senegal 4

Fedje Norway 1
Fereydoonkenar Iran (Islamic Republic of) 3

Fife Ness United Kingdom 1
Finisterre Spain 3,4

Fitful Head United Kingdom 4
Fjaerland Norway 4

Flamborough United Kingdom 1,4
Flensburg Germany 4

Floro Norway 3,4
Fonthill Canada 4
Forillon Canada 4

Formia Ascatiello Italy 4
Fornaes Denmark 4

Fornesfjell Norway 4
Forsnaval United Kingdom 4

Fort de France, Cross Antilles- Guyane French Antilles 3
Fort Macon United States 3

Forte Garibaldi Italy 4
Forte Spuria Italy 4

Forth United Kingdom 4
Fortune Head Canada 1,4

Fosnavaag, Nerlandshorn Norway 4
Fox Harbor Canada 4
Fox Island Canada 1,4

Foyers United Kingdom 4
France Inter (Allouis) France 2

Fray Bentos Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Fredvang Norway 4

Frejlev Denmark 4
Freshwater Hill Canada 4

Fucino Italy 3,4
Fuerteventura Spain 4

Fugloy Denmark 4
Fundy Canada 3



I-50

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Fuzhou China 3
Fuzhou Radio China 4

Galveston United States 3
Gangneung Korea (Republic of) 3
Gatteville France 4

Gävle Sweden 4
Gdynia Poland 4

Geiranger-2 Norway 4
Gela C.po Soprano Italy 4

Genaveh Radio (Persian Gulf) Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Genova Italy 3,4

Genova (Castellaccio) Italy 4
Georgia Georgia 4

Geraldton Australia 3
Gerania Greece 4
Gesashi Japan 6

Geta Finland 4
Ghazaouet Algeria 4

Gijon Spain 3,4
Gislovshammar Sweden 4

Gladstone Australia 3
Glen Head Ireland 4
Glengorm United Kingdom 4

Goa India 4
Gogland Russian Federation 4
Gomera Spain 4

Goonhilly United Kingdom 3,4
Gorgona Italy 4

Gorki/Gorky Russian Federation 2,4
Gosses-Roches Canada 4

Göteborg Sweden 1,4
Gotska Sandön Sweden 4

Gower United Kingdom 4
Grand Haven, United States 3
Grand Lahou Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 4
Grand Manan Canada 4
Grand Pointe Canada 4

Granville France 4
Gravesend Radio United Kingdom 1

Great Orme United Kingdom 4
Great Ormes Head United Kingdom 1

Gregness United Kingdom 4
Grenada Coast Guard (S. Georges), MRSC Grenada 3

Grimeton Sweden 4



I- 51

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Grindavik Iceland 3
Gris Nez France 1,3,4

Groennedal Greenland (Denmark) 4
Groix France 4

Grosses-Roches Canada 1
Grove United Kingdom 4

Grove Point United Kingdom 1
Grzywacz-Polana Poland 4

Guam Guam (USA) 3
Guangdong China 4
Guangzhou China 3

Guangzhou Radio China 4
Guayaquil Ecuador 2,3,4
Guaymas Mexico 4

Guernsey Coast Guard Channel Islands (UK) 1,3
Gulen Norway 4

Gullfaks, North Sea Norway 4
Gunsan Korea (Republic of) 3,4

Gunung Berinchang Malaysia 4
Gunung Jerai Malaysia 4

Gunung Ledang Malaysia 4
Habana Cuba 3
Haburg Germany 3

Hagane-Yama Japan 2
Hagskaret Norway 4

Hai Phong/XVG Radio Vietnam 3,4
Haifa Israel 3

Haikou HSA/MRCC Hainan Province China 4
Haikou Radio China 4

Hailuoto Finland 4
Haiphong/VMRCC/MRCC Vietnam Vietnam 4

Hakadateyama Japan 4
Haldia India 4

Half Assini Ghana 4
Half Moon Beach Saudi Arabia 4

Halifax Canada 3,4
Halifax Canada 4

Halmstad Sweden 4
Hamburg Germany 1,4

Hammerfest, Tyven Norway 4
Hanga ROA Chile 4

Hanko Finland 4
Hanosand Sweden 3
Hanstholm Denmark 4

Hareid, Hjørunganes Norway 4



I-52

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Härnösand Sweden 4
Harrington Harbor Canada 4

Harstad Norway 4
Hartel Netherlands 1

Hartland United Kingdom 1
Hartland Point United Kingdom 4

Hartlepool United Kingdom 1,4
Harwich United Kingdom 1

Hasvik, Fuglen Norway 4
Haugesund Norway 4

Havøysund, Havøygavlen Norway 4
Havre St. Pierre Canada 1,4

Heath Point Canada 4
Heidrun, North Sea Norway 4
Heimdal, North Sea Norway 4

Helgoland Germany 4
Helmcken Canada 4

Helong China 6
Helsingborg Sweden 4

Helsinki Finland 4
Hengistbury Head United Kingdom 1,4

Heraklion Greece 3
Hermitage Canada 4

Hexian China 6
Hierro Spain 4

Hillesøy Norway 4
Hilsøy (Arendal) Norway 4

Hiroshima Japan 3,4
Hirtshals Denmark 4

Ho Chi Minh-Ville/XVS Radio Vietnam 3,4
Hobart Australia 3

Hoburgen Sweden 4
Hoek van Holland Netherlands 1

Hokkaido Japan 3,4
Holberg Canada 4

Holyhead United Kingdom 3,4
Hon Gai/XVQ Radio (Quang Ninh) Vietnam 3,4

Hong Kong Hong Kong, China (Associate 
Member of IMO)

3,4

Hong Kong Marine Rescue Tai Mo Shan Hong Kong, China (Associate 
Member of IMO)

4

Hong Kong Marine Rescue Victoria Peak Hong Kong, China (Associate 
Member of IMO)

4

Honolulu United States 3,4
Hoorn Netherlands 4



I- 53

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Hopedale Canada 4
Hörby Sweden 4
Horn Canada 4

Hornafjordur Iceland 3,4
Horta Azores 3
Horva Norway 4

Hourtin France 4
Houston-Galveston United States 1

Høyås (Halden) Norway 4
Huacho Peru 4
Huasco Chile 3,4

Hudiksvall Sweden 4
Hue/XVD Radio Vietnam 3,4

Huelva Spain 3,4
Hum (Lastovo island) Croatia 4

Hum (Vis island) Croatia 4
Humber United Kingdom 3,4

Humboldt Bay United States 3
Hungnam North Korea 3
Hurghada Egypt 4

I. Hardanger, Grimo Norway 4
I. Orcadas Radio Argentina 4

Ibiza Spain 4
Ijmuiden Netherlands 1,4

Ikerasassuaq Greenland (Denmark) 4
Ile D’Yeu France 4

Ilfracombe United Kingdom 4
Ilo Peru 4

Incheon Korea (Republic of) 3,4
Inebolu Turkey 4

Inuvik, N.W.T. Canada 3
Inverbervie United Kingdom 1,4

Iqaluit Canada 3,4
Iquique Chile 3,4
Iquitos Peru 4

Iraklion Radio Greece 4
Irkutsk Russian Federation 2

Isafjordur Iceland 3,4
Isfjord (Svalbard) Norway 4

Iskusstvennyi Russian Federation 4
Isla de Pascua Chile 3,4

Isla Guafo Chile 4
Isla Guafo, Faro Chile 3
Isla Mocha, Faro Chile 3

Isla Quiriquina, Faro Chile 3



I-54

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Isla San Pedro Chile 3
Island Commander Greenland Greenland (Denmark) 3

Islas Orcadas del Sur Argentina 4
Islote Fairway, Faro Chile 3

Islotes Evangelistas, Faro Chile 3
Ismailia Egypt 3,4
Istanbul Turkey 3,4

Izmir Turkey 3,4
Jakarta Indonesia 2,3,4

Jamaica Coast Guard Jamaica 3
Jamanota Curacao (Netherlands) 4
Jan Mayen Norway 4,6

Japan Coast Guard Japan 4
Jaroslawiec Poland 4

Järsö Finland 4
Jask Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Jaunupe Latvia 4
Jayapura Indonesia 3,4

Jeddah Radio Saudi Arabia 4
Jeju Korea (Republic of) 3,4

Jersey Channel Islands (UK) 1,3
Jiddah Saudi Arabia 3
Jizan Saudi Arabia 4
Joal Senegal 4

Jobourg France 4
Jönköping Sweden 4

Juan Fernandez Chile 3,4
Juneau United States 3,4

Jurmalciems Latvia 4
Kagoshima Japan 3,4

Kalajoki Finland 4
Kaliakra Bulgaria 4

Kaliningrad Russian Federation 3,4
Kalix Sweden 4

Kalmar Sweden 4
Kamaishi Japan 4
Kamenjak Croatia 4

Kanmon Kaikyo Japan 1
Karachi Pakistan 1,3

Karavaldayskiy Russian Federation 4
Karleby Denmark 4

Karlskrona Sweden 4
Karlsøy, Torsvåg Norway 4

Karlstad Sweden 4
Karpathos Greece 4



I- 55

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Kattegat Denmark 4
Kayalidag Turkey 4
Kazakin Turkey 4

Kefallinia Greece 4
Keltepe Turkey 4

Kemi Finland 4
Kemuning Malaysia 4

Kendari Indonesia 4
Kerch Ukraine 3,4

Kerkyra Greece 4
Kerrouault France 4

Ketch Harbor Canada 4
Key West United States 3

Khabarovsk Russian Federation 2
Khafji Saudi Arabia 4

Khark Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Khios Greece 4

Kholmsk Russian Federation 3,4
Khomeini Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4

Kiel Germany 4
Kien Giang/SVK Radio Vietnam 3,4

Kilchiaran United Kingdom 1,4
Kilkenny Lake Canada 4

Killarney Canada 4
Kincardine Canada 4

King Salmon United States 3
Kingsburg Canada 1,4
Kingston Canada 4

Kinn Norway 4
Kionia Cyprus 4

Kirkenes Norway 4
Kish Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Kistefjell Norway 4
Kithira Greece 4
Kivik Sweden 4

Kiyashahr Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Klaipeda VTS Lithuania 1,3,4

Klemtu Canada 1,4
Knossos Greece 4

Kobe Coast Guard Radio Japan 4
Kobe MRCC Japan 3

Kochi India 4
Kodiak United States 3,4

Koebenhavn Denmark 4
Kokkola Finland 4



I-56

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Kolka Latvia 4
Kolobrzeg Poland 1,4

Kolowo Poland 4
Komagamine Japan 4

Kongsvegpasset (Svalbard) Norway 4
Kook Island (Nuuk) Greenland (Denmark) 3

Koper Slovenia 4
Köpu Estonia 4

Kornwerderzand Netherlands 4
Korppoo Finland 4
Korsakov Russian Federation 4

Kosa Dolgaya Russian Federation 4
Kosseir Radio Egypt 4
Kota Kinabalu Malaysia 4

Kotka Finland 4
Kotzebue, AK United States 3

Kouakro Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 4
Krestovy Russian Federation 4

Kristiansund, Varden Norway 4
Kristiinankaupunki Finland 4

Krynica Morska Poland 4
Kuala Rompin Malaysia 4

Kuala Terengganu Malaysia 4
Kuantan Malaysia 4
Kuching Malaysia 4
Kupang Indonesia 4

Kuressaare West Estonia 4
Kushiro Japan 1,3
Kvalnes Norway 4
Kwangju Korea (Republic of) 6

L’Anse aux Meadows Canada 4
La Garde France 3,4

La Garoupe France 4
La Gironde France 1

La Goulette Port Tunisia 3
La Guardia Spain 4

La Loire France 1
La Paloma Radio Uruguay 3,4

La Paz Mexico 4
La Reunion-COSSRU Reunion (France) 3

La Romaine Canada 4
La Seine France 1
Labistica Croatia 4
Labrador Canada 3,4
Labuan Malaysia 4



I- 57

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Lac D'aigle Canada 1,4
L'Acadie Canada 4

Laem Chabang Thailand 1
Laesoe Denmark 4
Lagos Nigeria 3

Lampedusa Italy 3,4
Lands End United Kingdom 1,4

Langdon Battery United Kingdom 1
Langham United Kingdom 4
Larnaca Cyprus 4

Las Palmas Canary Islands 3
Las Palmas CCR Spain 4
Lattakia Radio Syria 4

Lauzon Canada 4
Lavar Radio (Persian Gulf) Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4

Law Hill United Kingdom 1,4
Lazaro Cardenas Mexico 3,4

Le Havre France 1
Leamington Canada 4

Leba Poland 1
Lebesby, Oksen Norway 4

Leixoes Portugal 3
Lembar Indonesia 4

Lengeh Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Lerwick United Kingdom 1,4

Les Escoumins Canada 3,4
Lessay France 6

Lianyungang Radio China 4
Liaoning China 4
Liblice Czech Republic 2

Lichada Greece 4
Ligtvor Norway 4

Limavady United Kingdom 4
Limnos Greece 3,4

Lindesnes Norway 4
Linyan Taiwan 3
Lisbon Portugal 3

Lista, Storefjell Norway 4
Litlefonni, Tjelbergodden Norway 4

Liverpool United Kingdom 1,3,4
Livorno Italy 3,4
Lizard United Kingdom 1,4

Ljønibba (Hellesylt) Norway 4
Lockeport Canada 1
Lockport Canada 4



I-58

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Lødingen Norway 4
Long Beach United States 3

Long Island Sound United States 3
LOOP Deepwater Port (Louisiana Offshore Oil 

Port)
United States 1

Los Vilos Chile 4
Louisiana Offshore Oil Port (LOOP Deepwater 

Port)
United States 1

Lowestoft United Kingdom 1,4
Luanda Angola 3
Lübeck Germany 4
Luleå Sweden 4

Lumsden Canada 4
Lyngby Denmark 3,4

M. Lauro Italy 4
M. Mancuso Italy 4
M. Pellegrino Italy 4

M. San Calogero Italy 4
M. Titolo Italy 4

Maasboulevard Netherlands 1
Machang Malaysia 4

Machichaco Spain 4
Mackay Australia 3

Madrid CCR Spain 4
Magadan Russia 3,4

Magallanes Chile 3
Mahyadag Turkey 4

Mainflingen Germany 2
Maizuru Japan 3,4
Makasar Indonesia 3,4

Makhachkala Russian Federation 4
Malaga CCR Spain 3,4

Malin Head-Coastguard MRSC Ireland 3,4
Måløyg, Raudeberg Norway 4

Malta RCC Malta 3
Manaus Radio Brazil 4

Mandapam India 4
Manila Philippines 2,3,4

Manokwari Indonesia 4
Manta Ecuador 4

Manzanillo Mexico 3,4
Mar del Plata Argentina 3,4

Marcory Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 4
Margine Rosso (Cagliari) Italy 4

Mariehamn Finland 4



I- 59

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Mariupol Ukraine 1,4
Markiz Turkey 4

Marsa Matrouh Egypt 4
Masan VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Mauritius Radio Mauritius 3,4
Mayport United States 3

Mazara del'Vallo Italy 3,4
Mazatlan Mexico 3,4
Meaford Canada 4
Medway United Kingdom 1

Mehamn, Trollhetta Norway 4
Mejillones Chile 4
Melbourne Australia 3

Melilla Spain 4
Melinka Chile 4
Meløy Norway 4

Melvaig United Kingdom 4
Menorca Spain 4
Merauke Indonesia 4

Mern Denmark 4
Mersrags Latvia 4
Messina Italy 3
Miami United States 3,4

Milford Haven United Kingdom 3,4
Milos Greece 4

Milwaukee United States 3
Mine Head Ireland 4

Miri Malaysia 3,4
Miyara Japan 4

Mjällom Sweden 4
Mjøsa, Bangsberget Norway 4

Mo I Rana Norway 4
Mobile United States 3

Moji MRCC Japan 3,4
Mokkoku Japan 4

Mokpo VTS Korea (Republic of) 4
Molde Norway 4

Mollendo Peru 3,4
Monaco Monaco 3

Mong Cai/XVM Radio Vietnam 3,4
Monsanto Philippines 3

Mont Belair Canada 4
Mont Rigaud Canada 4

Mont- St. Bruno Canada 4
Montague Canada 1,4



I-60

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Monte Argentario Italy 4
Monte Bignone Italy 4
Monte Calvario Italy 4

Monte Cavo Italy 4
Monte Conero Italy 4

Monte Erice Italy 4
Monte Limbara Italy 4

Monte Moro Italy 4
Monte Nero Italy 4

Monte Paradiso Italy 4
Monte Sardo Italy 4
Monte Secco Italy 4

Monte Serpeddi Italy 4
Monte Tului Italy 4

Monte Verde (Sao Vicente Island) Cape Verde 4
Monte Xota (Santiago Island) Cape Verde 4

Montevideo Uruguay 4
Montevideo Armada Radio Argentina 4

Montevideo Centro de Radio Prefectura Uruguay 3

Montevideo Trouville Uruguay 3
Mont-Joli Canada 4

Mont-Louis Canada 1,4
Montmagny Canada 1,4

Montreal Canada 3,4
Moriches United States 3

Morro Curral (Sal Island) Cape Verde 4
Moskva Russian Federation 2

Mostaganem Algeria 4
Mosvik, Skavlen Norway 4

Motala Sweden 4
Motril Spain 4

Mount Gil Canada 1,4
Mount Hayes Canada 1,4

Mount Moriah Canada 4
Mount Newton Canada 4
Mount Ozzard Canada 4
Mount Parke Canada 4

Mount Vygoda Russian Federation 4
Moustakos Greece 4

Mt. Scenery (Saba) Curacao (Netherlands) 4
Mudyug Russian Federation 4

Mumbai (Bombay) India 3,4
Mumbles Hill United Kingdom 4

Murmansk Russian Federation 1,3,4



I- 61

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Muscat Oman 3
Myeik Burma (Myanmar) 3,4

Mykines Denmark 4
Myre, Vesteralen Norway 4

Mytilini Greece 4
Naantali Finland 4

Nacka Sweden 4
Naden Harbor Canada 1,4

Nadi Fiji 4
Nagoya Japan 1,3,4

Naha Japan 3,4
Nain Canada 4

Nakhodka Russian Federation 1,3,4
Namsos, Spillumsaksla Norway 4

Napoli Italy 3,4
Napoli Posillipo Italy 4

Natashquan Canada 1,4
Navia Spain 4
Nawa Japan 4
Naze Japan 4

Neka Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Nekogatake Japan 4

Neskaupstadur (Coast Guard Radio) Iceland 3,4
Netherlands Coast Guard Netherlands 3,4

Nevelsk Russian Federation 4
New Delhi India 2

New Mangalore India 4
New Orleans United States 3,4

New York United States 1,3
New Zealand New Zealand 4

Newcastle Australia 3
Newhaven United Kingdom 1,4
Newport Canada 1,4
Newton United Kingdom 1,4

Nha Trang/XVN Radio Vietnam 3,4
Nida Lithuania 4

Nii Shima Japan 6
Niigata  MRCC Japan 3,4
Ningbo Radio China 4

Ninovka Russian Federation 4
Niton United Kingdom 3
Nome United States 3

Noordwijk Radio Netherlands 4
Norddeich Germany 4

Nordkapp, Honningsvåg Norway 4



I-62

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Noro Japan 4
Norrköping Sweden 4
North Bend United States 3
North Cape Canada 1,4

North Foreland United Kingdom 1,4
North Post  Trinidad & Tobago 3
Northwood United Kingdom 3

Nos Galata Lt Bulgaria 1
Noss Head United Kingdom 1,4
Noumea New Caledonia 3

Novorossiysk Russian Federation 1,3,4
Novosibirsk Russian Federation 2

Nowshahr Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4
Nudol Russian Federation 3,4

Nueva Palmiraa Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Nuku'alofa Tonga 3

Nuuk Greenland (Denmark) 4
Nyudozaki Japan 4

Obosnik Republic of Montenegro 4
Observatorio Naval Caracas Venezuela 2

Odessa Ukraine 1,3,4
Offenbach/Pinneberg Germany 3

Ohtakadoya-Yama Japan 2
Okha India 4

Okhotsk Russia 3,6
Okinawa Coast Guard Radio Japan 4

Okinawa MRCC Japan 3
Oksywie/Gdynia Poland 4

Ölands Södra udde Sweden 4
Olympia Radio Greece 3

Olympus Cyprus 4
Oostende Radio Belgium 3,4

Oran Algeria 3,4
Oren Turkey 4
Orillia Canada 4

Orissaare Estonia 4
Orland, Kopparen Norway 4

Orlandet Norway 3,4
Orlock Head United Kingdom 1,4
Orskogfjellet Norway 4

Osaka Japan 1
Oseberg Norway 4

Osilo Italy 4
Osthammar Sweden 4

Otago Harbor New Zealand 1



I- 63

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Otaru Japan 3,4
Ottawa Canada 2
P’ohang Korea (Republic of) 6
Paamiut Greenland (Denmark) 4

Pacific SAR Coordinator United States 4
Paita Peru 3,4

Palamos MRSC Spain 3
Palamut Turkey 4
Palermo Italy 3,4

Palermo (Punta Raisi) Italy 4
Palma Spain 4

Palma de Mallorca Spain 4
Palma MRCC Spain 3

Panjang Indonesia 4
Pantelleria Italy 4

Papeete French Polynesia 3,4
Paradip India 4

Paramaribo Suriname 3
Parnis Greece 4

Pasajes Spain 4
Patmos Greece 4

Paysandu Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Pazar Turkey 4

Peak Kitka Bulgaria 4
Pen March France 4

Penang Malaysia 3,4
Permatang Pauh Malaysia 4

Perth Australia 3
Peru National Radio Peru 2

Petalidi Greece 4
Petchaburi Thailand 4
Peterhead United Kingdom 4

Petropavlovsk Russia 3,6
Petropavlovsk-Kamachatskiy Russian Federation 3,4

Phan Rang/XVN Radio Vietnam 3,4
Phan Thiet/XVP Radio Vietnam 3,4

Phu Yen/XVY Radio Vietnam 4
Piana France 4

Piancavallo Italy 4
Pic de l’Ours France 4
Pic Neoulos France 4

Pilio Greece 4
Pimentel Peru 4
Pinetree Canada 4
Piraeus Greece 4



I-64

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Piriapolis Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Piriapolis Radio Argentina 4

Pisco Peru 4
Pissouri Cyprus 4

Placentia Canada 4
Planier France 4
Ploce Croatia 4

Pohang VTS Korea (Republic of) 4
Point Escuminac Canada 4

Point Reyes/CAMSPAC United States 3
Point Riche Canada 4

Pointe au Baril Canada 1,4
Pointe du Raz France 4
Pointe Heath Canada 1
Pointe Noire  Congo (Brazzaville) 3

Ponta Delgada Azores 3
Pontianak Indonesia 4
Porbandar India 4

Pori Finland 4
Porkkala Finland 4

Poros/Darditsa Greece 4
Porqurolles France 4

Port Angeles United States 3
Port aux Basques Canada 3,4

Port Blair India 4
Port Burwell Canada 4

Port Caledonia Canada 1
Port Dampier Australia 1
Port Elizabeth South Africa 3
Port Harcourt Nigeria 3

Port Hardy Canada 4
Port Hedland Australia 1,3
Port Kembla Australia 3
Port Klang Malaysia 4

Port Moresby Papia New Guinea 3
Port Naguran United Kingdom 4

Port Said Radio Egypt 4
Port Sudan Sudan 3

Portland United Kingdom 3,4
Portland, ME United States 3
Portland, OR United States 3
Portnaguran United Kingdom 1

Porto Cervo Eliporto Italy 4
Porto Santo Madeira (Portugal) 3
Porto Torres Italy 3



I- 65

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Portpatrick United Kingdom 3
Portsmouth United States 4

Port-Vila (YJM) Vanuatu 3
Poti, Harbor Master Georgia 4

Prangins Switzerland 2
Prescott Canada 3,4

Primera Angostura Chile 1
Primorsk Russian Federation 4

Prince Rupert Canada 3,4
Prince William Sound United States 1

Progreso Mexico 3,4
Puerto Aguirre Chile 4

Puerto Aysen MRSC Chile 3
Puerto Belgrano Argentina 4
Puerto Bolivar Ecuador 4

Puerto Chacabuco Chile 4
Puerto Covenas, Floating Storage Unit Columbia 1

Puerto Deseado Argentina 4
Puerto Eden Chile 4

Puerto Madryn Argentina 3,4
Puerto Montt Chile 3,4

Puerto Natales Chile 4
Puerto Princesa Philippines 3

Puerto Sauce Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Puerto Vallarta Mexico 3,4
Puerto Williams Chile 4

Puget Sound United States 1
Pula Croatia 4

Pulpitt Hill United Kingdom 4
Pune India 3,4
Puno Peru 4
Punta France 4

Punta Arenas Chile 4
Punta Carretas Uruguay 3

Punta Corona, Faro Chile 3
Punta del Este Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3

Punta Delgada Chile 3,4
Punta Dungeness, Faro Chile 3,4

Punta Stilo Italy 4
Pyeongtaek VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Pyongyang North Korea 3
Pyonsan Korea (Republic of) 3

Qaqortoq Greenland (Denmark) 4
Qeqertarsuaq Greenland (Denmark) 4
Qeshm Radio Iran (Islamic Republic of) 4



I-66

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Qingdao Radio China 4
Qinhuangdao Radio China 4

Quebec Canada 3,4
Quellon Chile 3,4

Quequen Argentina 3
Quintero Chile 4
Qunfudah Saudi Arabia 4

Quy Nhon/XVI Radio Vietnam 3,4
Rabigh Saudi Arabia 4

Radio Victoria Peru 2
Raften/Svolvaer Norway 4

Raippaluoto Finland 4
Rame Head United Kingdom 1,4

Ramea Island Canada 4
Ranvikheia (Risør) Norway 4

Raoping China 6
Rarotonga Cook Islands (New Zealand) 3
Ras El Barr Egypt 4

Ras-Alhkima Egypt 4
Ras-Gharib Egypt 4

Rauma Finland 4
Ravenna Bassette Italy 4

Rawson Argentina 3
Recalada Rio de la Plata Argentina 3

Recife Radio Brazil 4
Redhead Canada 1

Reggio Calabria Italy 4
Renesse Netherlands 4

Reykjavik Radio Iceland 4
Rhiw United Kingdom 1,4

Rhu Stafnish United Kingdom 4
Ribeira de Vinha Cape Verde 3

Riga Latvia 3,4
Rijeka Croatia 3,4

Rio Branco Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3
Rio de Janeiro Naval Brazil 3

Rio del la Plata Argentina 4
Rio Gallegos Argentina 3,4

Rio Radio Brazil 4
Riviere au Renard Canada 4
Riviere du Loup Canada 1,4

Riviere-au-Renard Canada 1,3
Riyadh Saudi Arabia 4

Roches Douvres France 4
Rockhampton Australia 3



I- 67

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Rodel United Kingdom 1,4
Rodos Greece 4

Roesnaes Denmark 4
Rogaland Norway 3

Rogaland Radio Norway 4
Roma Italy 2,3,4

Roma (Torvajanica) Italy 4
Ronde Klip Curacao (Netherlands) 4
Rondeau Canada 4

Rongcheng China 6
Rønvikfjell, Bodø Norway 4
Rørvik, Falkhetta Norway 4

Rose Inlet Canada 4
Rosemarkie United Kingdom 4

Rosslare Ireland 4
Rostock Germany 4

Rotterdam Netherlands 1
Rouen France 1

Rowakol Poland 4
Rozewie Poland 4
RSC Suva Fiji 4

Rügen Germany 4
Ruhnu Estonia 4

Sacre-Coeur Canada 4
Safaga Egypt 4

Sagtennene Norway 4
Saint Frieux France 4

Saint John, N.B. Canada 3,4
Saint Louis Senegal 4

Saint Paul Island, AK United States 3
Saint Petersburg Russian Federation 4

Salaverry Peru 4
Salina Cruz Mexico 4

Salinas Ecuador 4
Salto Prefectura Radio Uruguay 3

Salwa Bahrain 6
Sambro Canada 1

Same Japan 4
Samsun Turkey 3,4

San Antonio Chile 3,4
San Antonio Oeste Argentina 3,4

San Benedetto del Tronto Italy 3
San Blas Argentina 4

San Diego United States 3
San Francisco United States 1,3,4



I-68

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

San Juan Puerto Rico (USA) 3,4
San Pedro Chile 4

Sanana Indonesia 4
Sandakan Malaysia 3,4

Sandnessjoen Norway 4
Santa Paula United States 3,4

Santa Teresa Radio Argentina 4
Santahamina/Helsinki Finland 4

Santander MRSC Spain 3,4
Sanya Radio China 3,4

Sao Vicente Radio Cape Verde 4
Sarköy Turkey 4
Sarnia Canada 3,4

Sassandra Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 4
Saudanes Iceland 3

Sault St. Marie, MI United States 3
Sault Ste Marie Canada 4

Savudrija Croatia 4
Saxa Vord United Kingdom 4

Scheveningen Netherlands 1,4
Schiermonnikoog Netherlands 4

Scillies United Kingdom 4
Scotch Mountain Canada 4

Scoval United Kingdom 4
Seattle United States 3

Seefiml (Hamburg) Germany 3
Sei Kolak Kijang Indonesia 4

Seleznevo Russian Federation 4
Selsey United Kingdom 1

Selsey Bill United Kingdom 4
Semarang Indonesia 4

Senj Croatia 4
Sentosa Malaysia 3,4
Senzan Japan 4

Seoul Radio Korea (Republic of) 4
Serra del Tuono Italy 4
Serra Di Pigno France 4

Serragia France 4
Seru Gracia (Curaçao) Curacao (Netherlands) 4

Set-Navolok Russian Federation 4
Setubal Portugal 3

Severn Bridge United Kingdom 4
Seychelles Seychelles 3
Sfendami Greece 4
Shakotan Japan 4



I- 69

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Shanghai Radio China 2,3,4
Shannon Ireland 4

Shannon Hill Canada 4
Shantou Radio China 4
Sharm Abhur Saudi Arabia 4

Sharm-El-Sheikh Egypt 4
Shetland United Kingdom 3,4
Shimoda Japan 4
Shiogama Japan 3,4

Shionomisaki Japan 4
Shoeburyness United Kingdom 1,4

Shuaiba Saudi Arabia 4
Shuqaiq Saudi Arabia 4
Sibenik Croatia 4
Sibolga Indonesia 4

Sibu Rincon (Bonaire) Curacao (Netherlands) 4
Sidi-Kerir Egypt 4

Siglufjordur (Coast Guard Radio) Iceland 3,4
Silver Water Canada 4
Silvi Paese Italy 4
Simiutaq Greenland (Denmark) 3

Singapore Singapore 3
Singapore Port Operations Control Center 

(SPOCC)
Singapore 4

Sint Joris Curacao (Netherlands) 4
Siracusa Belvedere Italy 4

Sisimiut Greenland (Denmark) 4
Sitia (Mare) Greece 4

Skagen Denmark 4
Skegness United Kingdom 1,4
Skellefteå Sweden 4

Skikda Algeria 3,4
Skiros Greece 4

Skjervøy, Stussnesfjell Norway 4
Skjervøy, Trolltind Norway 4

Skriaig United Kingdom 4
Sleipner A, North Sea Norway 4

Slieve Martin United Kingdom 4
Slupsk VTS Poland 3

Snaefell United Kingdom 1,4
Snorre, North Sea Norway 4

Sochi Russian Federation 4
Södertälje Sweden 4

Sogndal, Storehogen Norway 4
Solent United Kingdom 3,4



I-70

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Sondby Finland 4
Sorel Canada 4

Sorong Indonesia 4
Sotra Norway 4

Soulac France 4
Soustons France 6

South Knapdale United Kingdom 4
South Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard Korea (Republic of) 4

South Stack United Kingdom 4
Southampton VTS United Kingdom 1

Southbury United States 3,4
Southwest Harbor United States 3

Souyamisaki Japan 4
Spanish Head United Kingdom 4

Split Croatia 3,4
Srd Croatia 4

St. Abbs United Kingdom 4
St. Ann’s Head United Kingdom 1,4

St. Anthony Canada 3,4
St. Columba Canada 4

St. Hilary United Kingdom 4
St. Ives United Kingdom 4

St. John's Canada 3,4
St. Lawrence Canada 4

St. Mary's, Isles of Scilly United Kingdom 1
St. Petersburg United States 1,3

St. Valery en Caux France 4
Stamnes Norway 4

Station 12 (Burum, formerly Perth) Netherlands 3,4
Stavanger Norway 4

Stavanger, Ullandhaug Norway 4
Steigen Norway 4

Stenbury Down United Kingdom 4
Stiff Ouessant France 4

Stjørdal, Forbordsfjell Norway 4
Stockholm Radio Sweden 3

Storåsen Norway 4
Stord Norway 4

Storheia, Hadsel Norway 4
Stornoway United Kingdom 3,4

Strait of Gibraltar Spain 1
Strömstad Sweden 4
Suderoy Denmark 4

Suez Egypt 4
Sulak Russian Federation 4



I- 71

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Sullom Voe Harbor United Kingdom 1
Sundsvall Sweden 4

Supe Peru 4
Surabaya Indonesia 4

Susak Croatia 4
Suurupi Estonia 4

Suva Fiji 3,4
Svalbard Svalbard 3

Svalbard Radio Norway 4
Svenska Högarna Sweden 4

Sventoji Lithuania 4
Swansea United Kingdom 3,4
Sweden Sweden 4

Swinoujscie VTS Poland 3
Sydney Australia 3

Sydney, N.S. Canada 3,4
Sylt Germany 4,6

Syros Greece 4
Szczecin Poland 4

Szczecin VTS Poland 3
Tabou Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast) 4

Tacubaya Mexico 2
Taejon Korea (Republic of) 2

Taganrog Russian Federation 4
Takoradi Ghana 4

Talara Peru 4
Talcahuano Chile 3,4

Tallinn Estonia 4
Tallinn Estonia 3,4

Tallinn North Estonia 4
Taltal Chile 4

Tamagusuku Japan 4
Taman Russian Federation 4

Tampico Mexico 4
Tana, Algasvarre Norway 4

Tarabulus (Tripoli) Libya 3
Tarakan Indonesia 4
Tarawa Kiribati 3
Tarifa Spain 3,4

Tarragona Spain 3,4
Tartous Radio Syria 4

Tartus (Tartous) Syria 3
Tashkent Uzbekistan 2

Taupo Maritime Radio New Zealand 3,4
Tees United Kingdom 1



I-72

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Tehran Iran (Islamic republic of) 4
Tema Radio Ghana 4

Temryuk Russian Federation 4
Tenby United Kingdom 4

Tenerife CCR Spain 4
Tenerife MRCC Canary Islands 3

Tenes Algeria 3,4
Ternate Indonesia 4
Texada Canada 4
Thames United Kingdom 3,4

Thanh HOA Vietnam 3,4
Thasos Greece 4

Theodosia Ukraine 4
Thermopylae Greece 3,4

Thira Greece 4
Thrumster United Kingdom 4

Thunder Bay Canada 4
Thunder Bay, Ont. Canada 3

Tianjin Radio China 3,4
Tingstade Sweden 4

Tingvoll, Reinsfjell Norway 4
Tioman Malaysia 4

Tiree United Kingdom 1,4
Tiverton Canada 1,4
Tjome Norway 3,4

Tobermory Canada 1,4
Tocopilla Chile 4

Tofino, B.C.  Canada 3,4
Toila Estonia 4

Tokachibuto Japan 6
Tokotan Japan 4

Tokyo Wan Japan 1
Tongoy Chile 3
Tønsnes Norway 4

Torgu Estonia 4
Torö Sweden 4

Torosay United Kingdom 4
Torshavn Faroe Islands  (Denmark) 3,4
Tosayama Japan 4
Töstamaa Estonia 4
Townsville Australia 3
Traenfjord Norway 4
Trafalgar Canada 1,4
Trenton Canada 4

Trevose Head United Kingdom 1,4



I- 73

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Trieste Italy 3,4
Trieste (Monte Radio) Italy 4

Trimingham United Kingdom 1,4
Trois-Rivieres Canada 4

Trollhättan Sweden 4
Tromsø Norway 4

Trusthorpe United Kingdom 4
Tryvann (Oslo) Norway 4

Tsoukalas Greece 4
Tuapse Russian Federation 4

Tumannaya (Posiet) Russian Federation 4
Tunis Tunisia 3
Turku Finland 3,4

Tuticorn India 4
Twillingate Canada 1,4
Tyne Tees United Kingdom 4

Ucka Croatia 4
Uddevalla Sweden 4

Ugljan Croatia 4
Ula, North Sea Norway 4

Uljenje Croatia 4
Ulsan VTS Korea (Republic of) 4

Ulu Kali Malaysia 4
Umeå Sweden 4

Umm Lajj Saudi Arabia 4
Undva Estonia 4

Upernavik Greenland (Denmark) 3,4
Ushuaia Argentina 3,4

Ussuriysk Russian Federation 6
Ustica Italy 4

Utö Finland 4
Uusikaupunki Finland 4

Uzava Latvia 4
Vaasa Finland 4
Väddö Sweden 4

Vaerlandet Norway 6
Værøy Norway 4

Valdivia Chile 4
Valencia Spain 3,4
Valentia Ireland 3,4

Valhall, North Sea Norway 4
Valletta VTS Malta 3
Valparaiso Chile 1,4

Valparaiso Playa Ancha Chile 2,3
Van Inlet Canada 1



I-74

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Vancouver Canada 3,4
Vanino Russian Federation 4

Varangefjord, Torsvarde Norway 4
Varberg Sweden 3

Varco del Salice Italy 4
Vardo Norway 3,4
Varna Bulgaria 3,4

Västerås Sweden 4
Västervik Sweden 4

Vealøs (Porsgrunn) Norway 4
Vega Norway 4

Veggen, Narvik Norway 4
Vejby Denmark 4
Vejle Denmark 4

Venezia Italy 4
Ventspils Latvia 1
Veracruz  Mexico 3,4

Ver-sur-Mer France 4
Veselo-Voznesenka Russian Federation 4

Vestmannaeyjar Iceland 3,4
Victoria Canada 4

Victoria, B.C Canada 3,4
Vidova Gora Croatia 4

Vigo Spain 3,4
Villervile France 4
Virolahti Finland 4

Visby Sweden 4
Vishakhapatnam India 4

Vitrupe Latvia 4
Vladivostok Russia 3,4

VTS Illichivs'k Ukraine 4
VTS Mariupol Ukraine 4
VTS Ochakiv Ukraine 4
VTS Odessa Ukraine 4

VTS Rus'ka Beak Ukraine 4
VTS Striletskiy Ukraine 4

Vung Tau/XVR Radio Vietnam 3,4
Vungtau/VMRCC/MRCC Vietnam Vietnam 4

Vysotsk Russian Federation 4
Walney Lighthouse United Kingdom 4

Walvis Bay Namibia 3
Wando VTS Korea (Republic of) 4
Wanganui New Zealand 1

Watts Point Canada 4
Wenzhou Radio China 4



I- 75

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

West Hougham United Kingdom 4
West Regional HQs Korea Coast Guard Korea (Republic of) 4

West Terschelling Netherlands 4
West Torr United Kingdom 1,4

Westkappelle Netherlands 4
Westport New Zealand 1

Wezep Netherlands 4
Whitby United Kingdom 4
Wiarton Canada 4

Wicklow Head Ireland 4
Wideford Hill United Kingdom 1,4

Wiluna Australia 3,4
Windy Head United Kingdom 4

Windyheads Hill United Kingdom 1
Winneba Ghana 4
Witowo Poland 3

Witowo Radio Poland 4
Woensdrecht Netherlands 4

Wollaston Chile 3,4
Woods Hole United States 3

Woolwich Radio United Kingdom 1
Xiamen Radio China 4

Xian China 2
Xuancheng China 6

Yakutat United States 3
Yamaguchi Japan 3,4

Yanbu Saudi Arabia 4
Yangon Burma (Myanmar) 3

Yangon Radio Myanmar 4
Yantai Radio China 4

Yarmouth Canada 4
Yarmouth United Kingdom 3,4

Yeosu VTS, Seoul Radio Korea (Republic of) 4
Yildiztepe Turkey 4
Yokohama Japan 3,4

Yoko-o Japan 4
Yumrutepe Turkey 4

Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk Russian Federation 3,4
Yuzhnyy Ukraine 1

Zadar Croatia 4
Zatoka Gdansk VTS Poland 3

Zeitiya Egypt 4
Zhafarana Egypt 4

Zhanjiang Radio China 4
Zhelezniy Russian Federation 4



I-76

INDEX II

RADIO AIDS TO NAVIGATION BY STATION

Zoagli Italy 4
Zonguldak Turkey 4

Zorritos Peru 4


	Preface
	Table of Symbols
	Radio Direction Finder and Radar Stations
	Part I Radio Direction Finder Stations
	100A. General
	100B. Accuracy of Bearings Furnished by Direction Finding Stations
	100C. Obligations of Administrations Operating Direction Finding Stations
	100D. Procedure to Obtain Radio Direction Finder Bearings and Positions
	100E. Plotting Radio Bearings
	100F. Radio Bearing Conversion
	100G. Direction Finding Station List

	Part II Radar Stations
	100H. Coast and Port Radar Station List


	Radio Time Signals
	200A. History of Time
	200B. Time Zones
	200C. The National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST)-in general
	200D. U.S. Station WWV Broadcasts
	200E. U.S. Station WWVH Broadcasts
	200F. Argentina
	200G. Belarus

	Radio Navigational Warnings
	Part I Types of Navigational Broadcasts
	300A. Global Maritime Distress and Safety System (GMDSS)
	300B. Local Warnings (Sea Area A1)
	300C. Coastal Warnings (Sea Area A2)
	300D. NAVAREA/METAREA Warnings (Sea Areas A3 and A4)
	300E. NAVAREA Messages (Sea Areas A3 and A4)
	300F. METAREA Messages (Sea Areas A3 and A4)
	300G. Navigational Warnings for the Military
	300H. Special Warnings and MARAD Advisories
	300I. North American Ice Service Iceberg Information and Services
	300J. International Ice Warnings
	300K. Baltic Sea Ice Codes

	Part II Broadcast Station List
	300L. Summary
	300M. Albania
	300N. Algeria
	300O. Angola
	300P. Antarctica (Argentina)
	300Q. Antarctica (Chile)
	300R. Argentina
	300S. Australia
	300T. Azores
	300U. Bahrain
	300V. Barbados
	300W. Belgium
	300X. Bermuda
	300Y. Brazil
	300Z. Bulgaria
	300AA. Canada
	300AB. Canary Islands
	300AC. Cape Verde
	300AD. Channel Islands (UK)
	300AE. Chile
	300AF. China
	300AG. Congo (Brazzaville)
	300AH. Cook Islands (New Zealand)
	300AI. Cote D'Ivore (Ivory Coast)
	300AJ. Croatia
	300AK. Cuba
	300AL. Curacao
	300AM. Cyprus
	300AN. Denmark
	300AO. Ecuador
	300AP. Egypt
	300AQ. Estonia
	300AR. Falkland Islands
	300AS. Faroe Islands
	300AT. Fiji
	300AU. Finland
	300AV. France
	300AW. French Antilles
	300AX. French Polynesia
	300AY. Germany
	300AZ. Greece
	300BA. Greenland
	300BB. Grenada
	300BC. Guam (USA)
	300BD. Iceland
	300BE. India
	300BF. Indonesia
	300BG. Iran
	300BH. Ireland
	300BI. Israel
	300BJ. Italy
	300BK. Jamaica
	300BL. Japan
	300BM. Jordan
	300BN. Kiribati
	300BO. Korea (Republic of)
	300BP. Kuwait
	300BQ. Latvia
	300BR. Lebanon
	300BS. Libya
	300BT. Lithuania
	300BU. Madeira (Portugal)
	300BV. Malaysia
	300BW. Malta
	300BX. Mauritius
	300BY. Mexico
	300BZ. Monaco
	300CA. Montenegro
	300CB. Morocco
	300CC. Namibia
	300CD. Netherland Antilles
	300CE. Netherlands
	300CF. New Caledonia
	300CG. New Zealand
	300CH. Nigeria
	300CI. North Korea
	300CJ. Norway
	300CK. Oman
	300CL. Pakistan
	300CM. Papia New Guinea
	300CN. Peru
	300CO. Philippines
	300CP. Poland
	300CQ. Portugal
	300CR. Qatar
	300CS. Reunion (France)
	300CT. Romania
	300CU. Russia
	300CV. Saudi Arabia
	300CW. Senegal
	300CX. Seychelles
	300CY. Singapore
	300CZ. South Africa
	300DA. Spain
	300DB. Suriname
	300DC. Sudan
	300DD. Svalbard
	300DE. Sweden
	300DF. Syria 
	300DG. Taiwan
	300DH. Thailand
	300DI. Tonga
	300DJ. Trinidad & Tobago
	300DK. Tunisia
	300DL. Turkey
	300DM. Ukraine
	300DN. United States
	300DO. United Kingdom
	300DP. Uruguay
	300DQ. Vanuatu
	300DR. Vietnam


	GMDSS, Piracy and U.S. Navy Assistance for Emergency Situations
	Part I GMDSS (Distress)
	400A. GMDSS Emergency Equipment Overview
	400B. Emergency Position-Indicating Radio Beacon (EPIRB)
	400C. Search and Rescue Transponder (SART)
	400D. List of Maritime Frequencies 
	400E. VHF, MF & HF Digital Selective Calling (DSC)
	400F. International Maritime Satellite (INMARSAT)
	400G. List of COSPAS-SARSAT Control Centers and Terminals
	400H. Instructions for Canceling Inadvertent Distress Alerts
	400I. Assistance by SAR Aircraft and Helicopters

	Part II DSC & RCC Stations (By Country)
	400J. Algeria
	400K. Argentina
	400L. Australia
	400M. Belgium
	400N. Benin
	400O. Bermuda (UK)
	400P. Brazil
	400Q. Bulgaria
	400R. Burma
	400S. Canada
	400T. Cape Verde
	400U. Chile
	400V. China
	400W. Cote D’Ivoire
	400X. Croatia
	400Y. Curacao (Netherlands)
	400Z. Cyprus
	400AA. Denmark
	400AB. Ecuador
	400AC. Egypt
	400AD. Estonia
	400AE. Faroe Islands (Denmark)
	400AF. Fiji
	400AG. Finland
	400AH. France
	400AI. Georgia
	400AJ. Germany
	400AK. Ghana
	400AL. Greece
	400AM. Greenland
	400AN. Hong Kong, China (Associate Member of IMO)
	400AO. Iceland
	400AP. India
	400AQ. Indonesia
	400AR. Iran (Islamic Republic of)
	400AS. Ireland
	400AT. Italy
	400AU. Japan
	400AV. Jordan
	400AW. Latvia
	400AX. Lebanon
	400AY. Lithuania
	400AZ. Malaysia
	400BA. Mauritius
	400BB. Mexico
	400BC. Montenegro (Republic of)
	400BD. Netherlands
	400BE. New Zealand
	400BF. Norway
	400BG. Peru
	400BH. Philippines
	400BI. Poland
	400BJ. Republic of Korea
	400BK. Romania
	400BL. Russian Federation
	400BM. Saudi Arabia
	400BN. Senegal
	400BO. Singapore
	400BP. Slovenia
	400BQ. South Africa
	400BR. Spain
	400BS. Sweden
	400BT. Syria
	400BU. Thailand
	400BV. Turkey
	400BW. Ukraine
	400BX. United Kingdom
	400BY. United States
	400BZ. Uruguay
	400CA. Vietnam
	400CB. DSC Stations (by DSC name)

	Part III Piracy
	400CC. Anti-Piracy Measures
	400CD. Piracy Attack Alert
	400CE. International Maritime Bureau Piracy Reporting Center (IMB PRC)
	400CF. UKMTO Contact
	400CG. MSCHOA Contact
	400CH. Anti-Shipping Activity Messages (ASAM)
	400CI. Office of Naval Intelligence (ONI)
	400CJ. Ship Hostile Action Report (SHAR)

	Part IV- U.S Navy Assistance Requests
	400CK. Requests for U.S. Navy Assistance in Emergency Situations


	Stations Transmitting Medical Advice
	500A. General
	500B. Station List

	Long Range Navigational Aids
	Part I LORAN-C
	600A. Acronyms
	600B. Definitions
	600C. Modern LORAN-C and eLORAN
	600D. How LORAN-C Works (Basics only)
	600E. LORAN-C Station Closures
	600F. Worldwide LORAN-C Station List by Chain
	600G. Worldwide LORAN-C Station List by Station
	600H. Obtaining LORAN-C Operation Status

	Part II Global Positioning System (GPS)
	600I. Definitions & Acronyms
	600J. GPS Basics
	600K. Status of GPS Constellation Messages 

	Part III Differential Global Position System (DGPS)
	600L. DGPS Basics
	600M. Where to Obtain Station Data

	Part IV Automatic Identification System (AIS)
	600N. General
	600O. Automatic Identification System (AIS) on Vessels
	600P. Types of AIS on Aids to Navigation (AtoN)


	Amver
	700A. Acronyms
	700B. Amver Overview
	700C. History
	700D. U.S. Regulations
	700E. Types of Reports
	700F. Format
	700G. Communication Methods for Amver Reports
	700H. Special Warnings to Mariners
	Part II Long Range Identification and Tracking (LRIT)
	700I. Acronyms
	700J. U.S. LRIT Overview
	700K. U.S. Regulations
	700L. Non-compliant Vessels Entering U.S. Waters
	700M. Non-U.S. LRIT Services


	Communication Instructions for U.S. Merchant Ships 
	Part I U.S. Naval Cooperation and Guidance for Shipping (NCAGS)
	800A. General
	800B. History of NCAGS
	800C. NCAGS Organization
	800D. Questions and Comments

	Part II Coordination with NCAGS
	800E. General
	800F. Elements of the NCAGS

	Part III Communications with NCAGS
	800G. General
	800H. Methods of Communication
	800I. Forms and Message Formats

	Part IV Contamination Prediction System for Merchant Ships at Sea and the MERWARN System
	800J. Significance of NBC Warnings
	800K. The MERWARN System, Warnings to Merchant Ships at Sea
	800L. MERWARN Originating and Diversion Authorities 
	800M. Precedence of NBC Messages
	800N. Method of Promulgation
	800O. Relay Responsibilities
	800P. Danger Zones
	800Q. MERWARN NBC EDM
	800R. MERWARN NBC 3 NUC, Standard Format
	800S. MERWARN NBC 3 NUC, Plain Language Format
	800T. MERWARN NBC CDM
	800U. MERWARN NBC 3 CHEM
	800V. MERWARN DIVERSION ORDER
	800W. Other Warnings
	800X. Ground Zero 
	800Y. Effective Downwind Direction and Downwind Speed 
	800Z. Fallout Pattern Criteria 
	800AA. Fallout Plotting in Merchant Ships 
	800AB. Plotting from MERWARN NBC 3 NUC 
	800AC. Contamination Plotting in Merchant Ships

	Appendix A - Instruction to Masters in an Emergency on Defense Against Nuclear Fallout

	Index I - By Country
	Index II - By Station


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts false
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




